CMD :

OG6IWCM

ONGARD

INQUIRE WELL COMPLETIONS

01/10/04 13:02:23

OGOMES -TPED

Pool Idn : 34220 JUSTIS; BLINEBRY-TUBB-DRINKARD

OGRID Idn : 155453 HENRY PETROLEUM CORPORATION

Prop Idn : 28543 SOUTH JUSTIS UNIT

Well No : 202

GL Elevation: 3084

: E

U/L Sec Township Range North/South East/West Prop/Act(P/A)

24 25S 37E FTG 1450 F N FTG 330 F W

B.H. Locn

Lot Identifier:

Dedicated Acre:

Lease Type : P

Type of consolidation (Comm, Unit, Forced Pooling - C/U/F/O) :

M0025: Enter PF keys to scroll

PF01 HELP

PF02

PF03 EXIT PF04 GoTo PF05

PF06

PF07

PF08

PF09

PF10 NEXT-WC PF11 HISTORY PF12 NXTREC

Date: 1/10/2004 Time: 01:03:30 PM

District I
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
District II
811 South First, Artesia, NM 88210
District III
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410
District IV
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

## State of New Mexico Energy Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division 1220 South St. Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505 Submit 1 copy of the final affected wells list along with 1 copy of this form per number of wells on that list to appropriate District Office

Form C-104A

March 19, 2001

#### **Change of Operator**

Previ	ious Operator Information:	New Operator Information:					
	-	Effective Date:		06/01	/2001		
OGRID:	000990	New Ogrid:					
Name:		New Name:			oleum LP		
	P.O. Box 1610	Address:			ws Highway		
4 1 1		Address:					
City, State, Zip:	Miserno, 7x, 79702	City, State, Zip:	Midland	TX	79703-5000		
Form and the attack New Operator Signature: Printed name: Title:	nat the rules of the Oil Conservation Division ched list of wells is true and complete to the back of Roy R. Johnson  Regulatory Tech.  05/18/01 Phone: (915) 694-30	pest of my knowledg		at the in	nformation on this		
Previous operator Previous Operator: Previous OGRID:		Signature: Printed Name:	NMOCD Full	Appm 3/2	val enter KAUTZ		
Signature: Printed Name:	Jeff Kolmson	District:	1111		106		
	SEFF KOBINSON	Date:	JUL .	l 6 20	IU)		

JUL 16, 2001

### PAGE 28 WELLS INVOLVED IN OPERATOR CHANGE FINAL LIST WITH C-104A

This is a final list of wells being transferred. If all bonding requirements are satisfied, submit this list to the OCD District with your C-104A.

...... ......

PREVIOUS OPERATOR: 990 ARCO PERMIAN

NEW OPERATOR:

OCD DISTRICT: HOBBS

				ocn					
PROP-				UNIT		WELL	POOL		Last
ERTY	WELL NAME		ULSTR	LTR	API	TYPE	ID	POOL NAME	PROD/INJ
		************	**********					******************	
<b>へ</b>	8543								
	SOUTH JUSTIS UN	IT #020	G-24-25S-37B	G	30-025-1173	37 0	34220	JUSTIS; BLINEBRY-TUBB-DRINKARD	04-2001
	SOUTH JUSTIS UN	T #020	F-24-258-37E	F				Justis; Blinebry-Tubb-Drinkard	04-2001
	SOUTH JUSTIS UN	T #020	H-24-25S-37E	H				Justis; blinebry - Tubb - Drinkard	11-2000
	SOUTH JUSTIS UN	IT #021	L-24-25S-37E	L				Justis; blinebry - Tubb - Drinkard	04-2001
	SOUTH JUSTIS UN	IT #021	K-24-258-37E	K				Justis; Blinebry-Tubb-Drinkard	04-2001
	SOUTH JUSTIS UN		J-24-25S-37E	J				JUSTIS; BLINEBRY-TUBB-DRINKARD	04-2001
	SOUTH JUSTIS UN		I-24-25S-37B					Justis; blinebry-tubb-drinkard	11-2000
	SOUTH JUSTIS UN	IT #022	M-24-255-37B					Justis; Blinebry-Tubb-Drinkard	04-2001
	SOUTH JUSTIS UN	TT #022	0-24-258-37E	0				Justis; Blinebry-Tubb-Drinkard	04-2001
	SOUTH JUSTIS UN	T #022	P-24-258-37E					Justis; Blinebry-Tubb-Drinkard	04-2001
	SOUTH JUSTIS UN		N-24-258-37E					Justis; Blinebry-Tubb-Drinkard	04-2001
	SOUTH JUSTIS UN	IT #190	D-24-258-37E	D				Justis; Blinebry-Tubb-Drinkard	11-2000
	SOUTH JUSTIS UN		C-24-258-37E			-		JUSTIS; BLINEBRY-TUBB-DRINKARD	03-1999
	SOUTH JUSTIS UN		B-24-258-37E					Justis; Blinebry-Tubb-Drinkard	10-2000
	SOUTH JUSTIS UN		C-24-25S-37R	C				Justis; Blinebry-Tubb-Drinkard	11-2000
	SOUTH JUSTIS UN	T #194	B-24-25S-37E					JUSTIS; BLINEBRY-TUBB-DRINKARD	11-2000
	SOUTH JUSTIS UN	T #200	B-24-25S-37E	R				Justis; Blinebry-Tubb-Drinkard	11-2000
	SOUTH JUSTIS UN	IT #200	G-24-258-37E	G				Justis; Blinebry-Tubb-Drinkard	11-2000
	SOUTH JUSTIS UN	r #200	I-24-258-37E	I				Justis; Blinebry-Tubb-Drinkard	11-2000
	SOUTH JUSTIS UN	T #200F	F-24-25S-37E	F				Justis; Blinebry-Tubb-Drinkard	10-2000
	SOUTH JUSTIS UN	T #201	E-24-255-37E	ĸ				Justis; blinebry-tubb-drinkard	04-2001
	SOUTH JUSTIS UN	r #202	E-24-258-37E	H				Justis, Blinebry-Tubb-Drinkard	10-2000
	SOUTH JUSTIS UN	T #210	L-24-25S-37B	L				Justis; Blinebry-Tubb-Drinkard	10-2000
	SOUTH JUSTIS UN	T #210	J-24-258-37E	J				Justis; blinebry-tubb-drinkard	11-2000
	SOUTH JUSTIS UN	IT #210	I-24-258-37R	I				Justis; blinebry-tubb-drinkard	11-2000
	SOUTH JUSTIS UN	T #210K	K-24-258-37E	x	30-025-3193	37 I	34220	Justis; Blinebry-Tubb-Drinkard	10-2000
	SOUTH JUSTIS UN	T #212	L-24-25S-37B	L				Justis; Blinebry-Tubb-Drinkard	10-2000
	SOUTH JUSTIS UN	T #220	P-24-258-37E	₽	30-025-1174	15 I	34220	Justis; blinebry-tubb-drinkard	11-2000
	SOUTH JUSTIS UN	T #220	M-24-25S-37E	M	30-025-3186	53 I	34220	JUSTIS; BLINEBRY-TUBB-DRINKARD	10-2000
	SOUTH JUSTIS UN	T #220	N-24-258-37E	N	30-025-3194	IO I	34220	JUSTIS; BLINEBRY-TUBB-DRINKARD	10-2000
	SOUTH JUSTIS UN	TT #220	0-24-258-37B	0	30-025-3196	53 I	34220	JUSTIS; BLINEBRY-TUBB-DRINKARD	11-2000
	SOUTH JUSTIS UN	T #222	M-24-25S-37B			-		Justis; blinebry-tubb-drinkard	10-2000
	SOUTH JUSTIS UN	T #2220	0-24-25S-37E	ο .	30-025-3196	52 I	34220	Justis; blinebry-tubb-drinkard	11-2000
13154	SOUTH JUSTIS UN	T WSW #001	D-24-25S-37E	D	30-025-1175	53 W	96221	wsw; san andres	11-2000

Submit 3 Copies to Appropriate District Office

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, IP ANY:

### State of New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

Form C-103 Revised 1-1-89

District Office OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION DISTRICT WELL API NO. P.O. Box 1980, Hobbs NM 88241-1980 2040 Pacheco St. 30-025-31759 Santa Fe. NM 87505 DISTRICT II 5. Indicate Type of Lease P.O. Drawer DD, Artesia, NM 88210 STATE [ FEE X DISTRICT III 6. State Oil & Gas Lease No. 1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410 SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS (DO NOT USE THIS FORM FOR PROPOSALS TO DRILL OR TO DEEPEN OR PLUG BACK TO A DIFFERENT RESERVOIR. USE "APPLICATION FOR PERMIT" 7. Lease Name or Unit Agreement Name (FORM C-101) FOR SUCH PROPOSALS.) SOUTH JUSTIS UNIT "E" 1. Type of Well: GAS WELL WELL [ OTHER WATER INJECTION 2. Name of Operator 8. Well No. ARCO Permian 202 3. Address of Operator 9. Pool name or Wildcat P.O. Box 1089 Eunice, NM 88231 JUSTIS BLY TUBB DRKD 4. Well Location 1450 Unit Letter Feet From The Feet From The LEA Township Range 10. Elevation (Show whether DF, RKB, RT, GR, etc.) 3084 GR 3098 RKB Check Appropriate Box to Indicate Nature of Notice, Report, or Other Data 11. **NOTICE OF INTENTION TO:** SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF: ALTERING CASING PERFORM REMEDIAL WORK PLUG AND ARANDON REMEDIAL WORK PLUG AND ABANDONMENT COMMENCE DRILLING OPNS. TEMPORARILY ABANDON **CHANGE PLANS** CASING TEST AND CEMENT JOB **PULL OR ALTER CASING** OTHER: -OTHER: . 12. Describe Proposed or Completed Operations (Clearly state all pertinent details, and give pertinent dates, including estimated date of starting any proposed work) SEE RULE 1103. TD: 6050' PBD: 6009' CIBP @ 5570' INJECTION INTERVAL: 5015-5545' 06/12/97: POH W/INJ TBG & PKR 06/13/97: RIH W/BIT, DRILL COLLARS, AND WORKSTRING. DRILL OUT CIBP SET @ 5224" 06/14/97: DRILL ON CIBP SET @ 5240" 06/17/97: KNOCKED CIBP TO 5891° 06/18/97: SET CIBP # 5570" 06/19/97: ACIDIZE EXISTING PERFS 5226-5445' W/1850 GALS 15% NEFE HCL. RIH W/PKR & TBG. SET GUIBERSON G VI PKR 0 4886'. RAN MIT. CHART ATTACHED. TITLE Administrative Assistant 07/01/97 TYPE OR PRINT NAME Kellie D. TELEPHONE NO. (This space for State Use) ORIGINAL SWILLE BY UHRIS WILLIAMS DISTRICT FURTHERVISOR DATE TITLE

Submit 3 Copies to Appropriate

## State of New Mexico

Form C-103 Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department Revised 1-1-89 District Office OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION DISTRICT I WELL API NO. P.O. Box 1980, Hobbs NM 88240 P.O. Box 2088 30-025-31759 DISTRICT II Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088 5. Indicate Type of Lease P.O. Drawer DD, Artesia, NM 88210 FEE X STATE [ DISTRICT III 6. State Oil & Gas Lease No. 1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410 SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS (DO NOT USE THIS FORM FOR PROPOSALS TO DRILL OR TO DEEPEN OR PLUG BACK TO A DIFFERENT RESERVOIR. USE "APPLICATION FOR PERMIT" 7. Lease Name or Unit Agreement Name (FORM C-101) FOR SUCH PROPOSALS.) South Justia Unit "E" 1. Type of Well: GAS WELL WELL [ OTHER Water Injection 8. Well No. 2. Name of Operator **ARCO** Permian 282 Address of Operator 9. Pool name or Wildcat P.O. Box 1710, Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 Justis Bly Tubb Dekd Unit Letter E Feet From The Feet From The Line Range 37E Section 24 Township 25S NMPM Lea 10. Elevation (Show whether DF, RKB, RT, GR, etc.) 3084' GR 3098' RKB Check Appropriate Box to Indicate Nature of Notice, Report, or Other Data 11. NOTICE OF INTENTION TO: SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF: ALTERING CASING PERPORM REMEDIAL WORK PLUG AND ABANDON REMEDIAL WORK PLUG AND ABANDONMEN CHANGE PLANS COMMENCE DRILLING OPNS. TEMPORARILY ABANDON PULL OR ALTER CASING CASING TEST AND CEMENT JOB OTHER: OTHER: 12. Describe Proposed or Completed Operations (Clearly state all pertinent details, and give pertinent dates, including estimated date of starting any propos worth) SEE RULE 1103. TD: 6050' PBD: 6009'CIBP 5224' INJECTION INTERVAL: 5015-59 05/17/97: MIRUPU. POH w/2-3/8" thg & pkr. SION.
05/19/97: Wedge Wireline set CIBP ② 5224'. Dumped 10' cmt on top. No attempt to shut water
off leaking by CIBP set ② 5240'. RIH w/pkr and IPB 2-3/8" thg. Ran MIT. Chart attached. 51990, Microsoft Corp.

65/17/97: MIRUFU. POII w/2-3/8" the &-pkr. 4012 \$5/19/924-Wedge Wireline set CIBP @ 5224', "field best of my knowledge and belief. THE Administrative Assistant 06/02/97 \_ DATE . TYPEOR PRINT NAME Kelle D. Murrish 394-1649 TELEPHONE NO. (This space for State Use)

TILE

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, IF ANY:

APPROVED BY

PROMOTE WILLIAMS

Stolland I Still

JUN 09 1997

Submit 3 Copies to Appropriate District Office

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, IF ANY:

## State of New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

Form C-103 Revised 1-1-89

DISTRICT I OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION WELL API NO. P.O. Box 1980, Hobbs NM 88240 P.O. Box 2088 30-025-31759 DISTRICT II Santa Fe. New Mexico 87504-2088 5. Indicate Type of Lease P.O. Drawer DD, Artesia, NM 88210 FEE X STATE L DISTRICT III 6. State Oil & Gas Lease No. 1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410 SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS
(DO NOT USE THIS FORM FOR PROPOSALS TO DRILL OR TO DEEPEN OR PLUG BACK TO A DIFFERENT RESERVOIR. USE "APPLICATION FOR PERMIT" 7. Lease Name or Unit Agreement Name (FORM C-101) FOR SUCH PROPOSALS.) South Instit Unit "E" 1. Type of Well: OIL MELL GAS WELL OTHER Water Injection 8. Well No. 2. Name of Operator **ARCO Permian** 242 3. Address of Operator 9. Pool name or Wildcat P.O. Box 1719, Hobbs, New Mexico 88248 Justis Bly Tubb Drkd 4. Well Location Line and 330 Unit Letter E 1450 Feet From The N Feet From The W Line Township 25S Range 37E NMPM Lea Section 24 County 10. Elevation (Show whether DF, RKB, RT, GR, etc.) 3084' GR 3098' RKB Check Appropriate Box to Indicate Nature of Notice, Report, or Other Data 11. **NOTICE OF INTENTION TO:** SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF: PERFORM REMEDIAL WORK PLUG AND ABANDON REMEDIAL WORK ALTERING CASING CHANGE PLANS COMMENCE DRILLING OPNS. PLUG AND ABANDONMEN TEMPORARILY ABANDON CASING TEST AND CEMENT JOB PULL OR ALTER CASING OTHER: Add Perfs & Acidize OTHER: . 12. Describe Proposed or Completed Operations (Clearly state all pertinent details, and give pertinent dates, including estimated date of starting any proposed work) SEE RULE 1103. TD: 6050' PBD: 5240' CIBP INJECTION INTERVAL: 5015-5226 11/21/96: POH w/2-3/8" IPC thg & 4-1/2" Guiberson G VI Pkr. WIH w/bit, sub, scraper, and 2-3/8" workstring to 5934', POH. 11/22/96: WIH & set Alpha CIBP @ 5240'. RIH w/2 3-1/8" perf guns. Perf select fire 120 degrees offset, 2 SPF 5015-5038, 24 holes. WIH w/PPI tool, 2-3/8" workstring to 5240'. Pmp 18 bbls 2% KCL, set PPI tool @ 5220' press to 4000f, held OK. Acidize perfs 5197-5120' w/550 gals 15% NEFE HCL. Pulled above perfs pmp 1100 gals 15% and 24 bbls 2% KCL. Press up to 4000. Bled off & released PPI pkr. 11/23/96: Set PPI tool @ 5109' and acidize 22 perfs w/50 gals/ft 15% NEFE from 5109-5015'. Released tool & POH. WIH w/4-1/2" Guiberson G VI pkr & 2-3/8" IPC tbg. Set pkr @ 4886' Loaded csg & press est 510#, held OK. Chart attached bls 2% KCL. Press up to 4000/. Bled off & released PPI plat. 11/33/96: Set PPI tool @ 5109' and acidise 33 perts w/50 gals/h 15% NEFE from 5109-5015'. Rel'Seld-Administrative ast. DATE 3-25-97 TELEPHONE NO. 794 TYPE OR PRINT NAME CHARLETTER OF HITHEY SEXTON (This space for State Line) HUNGLED OF THEOR MAR 28 1997 TITLE DATE APPROVED BY

District I PO Box 1988, Bobbs, NM 88241-1986 District E

PO Drewer DD, Artesia, NM 88211-9719 District RD

Firm C-104 Revised February 10, 1994 instructions on back Submit to Appropriate District Office
5 Conies

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

State of New Mexico
Energy, Maserus & Natural Rasserous Department

1000 Rio Brusos		- NA 97418		Camba	PU BO		1 2000					2 Cobies	
Matriet IV	1 KO., AEG	E4 17/06 07/440		Santa	Fe, NM	8/304	1-2088				7 AM	ENDED REPORT	
PO Box 2009, 5	ania Fc. N	M 87504-2088									~	LINDED REPORT	
i	1	REQUES	T FOR A	LLOWAI	BLE A	JA O	THOR	TASU	ION TO T	RANS	PORT	•	
<del></del>				e and Addres							ID Name		
1,000	D 4	_	•									_	
	Permia		Richfiel	4 CA							990	<del></del>	
	cora Box 17		KICHLIEL	u co.						' Resess	_	Ceda	
									6/1/94	C	H		
	, NM				<del></del>	Peol Nam			9/1/19				
	LPI Numbe			Justis				ok a <del>e</del> d		l l		Pool Code 4220	
<b>30 - 0</b> 25-	31 13 7			Justis	Dimeo	ry rut	ווע טו	IIKalu				4220	
, 1,	operty Co	<b>*</b>			' 7	roperty Na	.me				' W	di Namber	
$\wedge$	1000	1496		Sout	h Just	is Uni	r 190/	í,		1	2	$\sim$ 2	
	150c			3041	n Sust	13 011							
		Location					10			1			
Ut or lot me.	Section	Township	Range	Lot.ide	Feet from	the	North Se	ooth Line	Feet from the	4	Vest Sac	County	
7	124	255	37E	(	14	50	1 .	N 1	330	1 (	\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	Lea	
11 1		Hole Lo			<del></del>	<del>-</del>		·					
				4	1 5 . 4		1 32			Tella	V		
UL or lot so.	Section	Township.	Range	Lot ida	Foot from		Terrain	outh fac	Foot from the	-	Vest Eas	County	
		1	<b>S</b>	<u></u>	1		l						
" Lee Cede	" Produ	cing Method C	ods " Cas	Connection De	4 40	-129 Para	k Number	7	C-129 Effective	Date	" C.	29 Expiration Date	
	-	F	_ l		l			- 1			i		
	حــــــ	Inject									<u> </u>	<u>-</u>	
		Transpor											
" Тгальрог	rter	1	Transporter !		- 1	» PO	0 ]	N O/G	}		LSTR LA		
OGRID			und Addres						<b></b>	114	Descriptio	•	
022528			w Mexico	Pipelia	٠							ł	
		P.O. Box					و دو دو	Warras.					
	- I	<del>lobbs</del> , N	M 88240									[	
		Sid Rich	ardson C	arhor									
020809		P.O. Box			<u> </u>								
		aI, NM											
11. C.							and the same of						
022345			xp & Pro	đ	L								
		۳.0 <u>. Веж</u>				بالمعدوق							
<u> </u>		PIISa. O	<u>к 74102</u>					7 (8					
							- 1						
						4!							
	1,21				2.0								
V. Produ	iced W	ater											
1	POD					FOD VI	STR Local	doe and D	Percription				
		- 1											
									<del></del>			لـــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ	
		tion Data	l										
Spa	d Date		* Ready Di	ale		" TD			" PBTD	T	20	Perforations	
		ì		1			İ			- 1		i	
	Hole Star		7 * 6	asing & Tubin	. 5-			Depth Set			T Carl	Cement	
		<u> </u>	<del> </del>	the state of	4 3425			Crpu Su			360	Contract	
			<u> </u>			_L							
			<del> </del>			<del> </del>			<del></del>			<del></del> -	
									1				
			1			1			i				
VI. Well	Test D	ata	<del></del>										
Date No			efivery Date		at Date				1 15.		<del></del>		
		(	Cavery Date	, ,,	K DIKE	Į.	" Tost Les	of or	" Tog. P	Lease Le	1	P Cag. Pressure	
		L							I		1	j	
"Choke	Star		Off		Voter	7	" Cm	1	* AC	)F		" Tost Method	
		ł		}		1			1		1	1	
* 1 hamba sami		100 - 100 - 00	C										
" I bereby certally with and that the	y vous use n estorousion	a given above	is trust and come	ivision have bee Nete to the heat	of my		OI	1 (()	NSERVAT	ION F	ivici	ON	
knowledge and b					<b>-</b> /		OI.	L COI	NAL SIGNED	TOTAL D	54 CEX V A 191	TON	
Signature:		1/: 4	50	(		Approved	l by:	UKIGI	DISTRICT	Cilbadir Nac 15	ISOP		
	W	4/./	HUS	10/2					DISTRICT.	301 EN V			
Printed name: Kell	lie D.	Murrish	, (			Title:							
				7.7		Approval	Date:		UL 08 t	201			
		rocessin	g Clerk						UL UO	707			
Oste: 6-1-				)5)391-1 <i>6</i>									
" if this is a chi	rate of obe	retor fill is th	e OGRID eum	ber and name	of the previ	ous operat	ut						
					•	-							
	Previous (	perator Signi	lure			Printe	Name			TV	Je .	Date	
		•											

Submit 3 Copies Energy,	State of New Mexico M. als and Natural Resources Department	Form C-103 Revised 1-1-89
to Appropriate	CONCEDIAL	WELL API NO.
District Office OI	L CONSERVATION DIVISION	30-025-31759
P.O. Box 1980, Hobbs, NM 88240	P.O Box 2088	5. Indicate Type of Lease
DISTRICT II	Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2008	
P.O. Drawer DD, Artesia, NM 88210	•	STATE FEE X  6 State Oil & Gas Lease No.
DISTRICT III 1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410		
SUNDRY NOTIC	ES AND REPORTS ON WELLS	
(DO NOT USE THIS FORM FOR PROP DIFFERENT RESERVO	OSALS TO DRILL OR DEEPEN OR PLUG BACK TO A PARTY OF THE PROPOSALS)	7. Lease Name or Unit Agreement Name  South Justis Unit "E"
1. Type of Well:		
OIL GAS WELL X WELL	other	
2. Name of Operator		8. Well No.
ARCO OIL and GAS COMPANY		202
3. Adress of Operator	70700	9. Pool Name or Wildcat Justis Blbry-Tubb-Dkrd
P.O. Box 1610, Midland, Texas	79702	Justis Biory-Tuoo-Dkid
	0.5	
Unit Letter <u>E</u> : 145	0 Feet From The North Line and 330	Feet from The West Line
Section 24	Township 25S Range 37E NMPM 10. Elevation (Show whether DF, RKB, RT, GR, etc.)	Lea County
	3084 GR 3098 RKB	
Che	ck Appropriate Box To Indicate Nature of Notice, Repor	t, or Other Data
NOTICE OF INT	ENTION TO: SUB:	SEQUENT REPORT OF:
PERFORM REMEDIAL WORK PL	UG AND ABANDON REMEDIAL WORK	ALTERING CASING
	ANGE PLANS COMMENCE DRILLING OPNS	
PULL OR ALTER CASING	CASING TEST AND CEMENT	
		rt to water injection x
(Other)	(Other)	t to water injection
work) SEE RULE 1103.	(Clearly state allpertinent dates, including estimated date of starting w/Guib G-VI nickel plated pkr on 2-3/8 IPC tbg to 4956.	/
Converted to "Water Inject	tion"	
18 hereby certify that the information above	is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief	
SIGNATURE Kencu Yos	Regulatory Coordi	nator 4-22-93
V W O	and I	(015) 699 5670
TYPE OR PRINT NAME Ken W. Gost		TELEPHONE (915) 688-5672
(This space for State Use) Orig. Sig Paul I	Kauts	APR 2 6 1993
APPROVED BY	TITLE	DATE

16 and 16

APPROVED BY \_\_\_\_\_\_CONDITIONS FOR APPROVAL, IF ANY:

number:	92-6	RPT nui	Converty  mbor: 3+5	<del> </del>	Date:	18-93	Supervisor in	ally Completions: GDM	_
C T//	, , , ,	201			TD: 6050	IPBD:	004	Days on Comp	
actor: Y D	Pert	120			Protective casin				2
ation at 0600:	<u> </u>				Production casi	na/iner:			
cost:	CI o A	Comp. o		Cı	m. well cost:	4/2"/0	25 @ 6050  Est.Cum.:	<u> </u>	
in hole:	820		4/,3/6  Weight: 0.44	Vi	321,	59 <i>3</i>	YP:	Filtered (Y	/N):
ng test:	Trente	& Brine	BOP test:	Bit	t make:	Siz	v/type:	Ser, numb	er:
PSI W	V/	Р	PG Workst	ring Description	n (Ton to Bott	om)			
Size (O.D.)		Weight	Grade	Connection		No. JTS in Hole	Lengt	<u> </u>	vo. JTS on
236	1,78			<del></del>					Location
278	41/	*TK-70 IPC	J-55	8rd EL	15	<i>153</i>	4945		
<u> </u>	<del>- </del> -		Nickle plated	8rd				99	
Guibersi	on Nic	Icel Coated	G-6 pkr/WE	5 8 rc/ Time Breat	kdown		3,	90	·
	Prod.	Completio		Rig	Zone	Gravel	Run Comp.	Well Test	Othe
Productive	CSG/CMT	G Prep.	Squeeze	Service	Perforating	: Pack	Assembly		<u> </u>
Time Problem	<del>_</del>					<del> </del>		<del> </del>	<del> </del>
Time	<u> </u>	T		Operations Las	t 24 Hours	<u> </u>		_L	<u>.l.</u>
Time	Hours								
7700-1300	İn	Du Gu	rerson 43	V 2260	M. Jol		tiales to also		
1,000	<u> </u>								
	<u> </u>	WLEG+	pump out p	lua, Mos	Joj XI	nicks	1 plated o	n/off to	
	<u>(</u>	WLEG+	pump cut poratile, on	140, Mar.	701 XL	nicks	I plated o	n/off To	
		I.781 RA	pump out poratile on 4951; Set	Z 3 4 H. Profice	7 = J-5 4949"	nicks 5 2 cd Okr@ 4	1 plated o Eve TK- 1952 WL	n/off To 70 IPC EG B:4	1 up 555'
		LITES + LITES R A TIH. TO Rel only	pumpout porofile on 4951; Set off tool loa	Iva. Mar I an st. Profile & d hole w	4949"   V Treate	nicke	I plated of Sue TK- 1952 WL rinc. Late	n/off To 70 IPC EG B.4 ch pkr.4	1 up Teo. 955', p. N.
		WLEG + 1.781 R p TIH. TO Rel only WHo Ins	pump out poors 1/2 / Set of tool los broad 2% Bro	Profix & Horald Barbaras Demon	4949"   V Treate 2000 psi	nicke Erry OKr@ 4 d 9#B	I plated a Eve TK- 1952: WL rine, Late Ive an the	n/off To 70 IPC EG B.4 ch pkr.4	755'. 1955'. 19. N.L OUT
		WLEG + 1.781 R f TIH. TO Rel Only WHO Ins	pump cut por por 1/2 / 2/2 / 2/2 Browt Nua fr	Profie® d hole was Demen	4949"   4949"   4900 psi W/3000	Picke  Fry  OKr @ 4  od 94 B  They Va	I plated of the 1952 WL prince Late on the 1960 Mcl	n/off To 70 IPC EG B. 4 ch pkr. 4 g. Pump Casland I	760. 955', p. N.L out
		WLEG + 1.781 R A TIH. TO Rel only WHO Ins Pumpo 4 Tesi	pump cut por stall 2% Brown to plug fr	Profie® d hole was Demen	4949"   4949"   4900 psi W/3000	Picke  Fry  OKr @ 4  od 94 B  They Va	I plated of the 1952 WL prince Late on the 1960 Mcl	n/off To 70 IPC EG B. 4 ch pkr. 4 g. Pump Casland I	755'. 1955'. 19. N.L OUT
		WLEG + 1.781 R A TIH. TO Rel only WHO Ins Pumpo 4 Tesi	pump out poors 1/2 / Set of tool los broad 2% Bro	Profie® d hole was Demen	4949"   4949"   4900 psi W/3000	Picke  Fry  OKr @ 4  od 94 B  They Va	I plated of the 1952 WL prince Late on the 1960 Mcl	n/off To 70 IPC EG B. 4 ch pkr. 4 g. Pump Casland I	760. 955', p. N.L out
		WLEG + 1.781 R A TIH. TO Rel only WHO Ins Pumpo 4 Tesi	pump cut por stall 2% Brown to plug fr	Profie® d hole was Demen	4949"   4949"   4900 psi W/3000	Picke  Fry  OKr @ 4  od 94 B  They Va	I plated of the 1952 WL prince Late on the 1960 Mcl	n/off To 70 IPC EG B. 4 ch pkr. 4 g. Pump Casland I	760. 955', p. N.L out
		WLEG + 1.781 R A TIH. TO Rel only WHO Ins Pumpo 4 Tesi	pump cut por stall 2% Brown to plug fr	Profie® d hole was Demen	4949"   4949"   4900 psi W/3000	Picke  Fry  OKr @ 4  od 94 B  They Va	I plated of the 1952 WL prince Late on the 1960 Mcl	n/off To 70 IPC EG B. 4 ch pkr. 4 g. Pump Casland I	755'. 1955'. 19. N.L OUT
		WLEG + 1.781 R A TIH. TO Rel only WHO Ins Pumpo 4 Tesi	pump cut por stall 2% Brown to plug fr	Profie® d hole was Demen	4949"   4949"   4900 psi W/3000	Picke  Fry  OKr @ 4  od 94 B  They Va	I plated of the 1952 WL prince Late on the 1960 Mcl	n/off To 70 IPC EG B. 4 ch pkr. 4 g. Pump Casland I	760. 955', p. N.L out
		WLEG + 1.781 R A TIH. TO Rel only WHO Ins Pumpo 4 Tesi	pump cut por stall 2% Brown to plug fr	Profie® d hole was Demen	4949"   4949"   4900 psi W/3000	Picke  Fry  OKr @ 4  od 94 B  They Va	I plated of the 1952 WL prince Late on the 1960 Mcl	n/off To 70 IPC EG B. 4 in pkr.  755', 1955', 19. N.L OUT	
		WLEG + 1.781 R A TIH. TO Rel only WHO Ins Pumpo 4 Tesi	pump cut por stall 2% Brown to plug fr	Profie® d hole was Demen	4949"   4949"   4900 psi W/3000	Picke  Fry  OKr @ 4  od 94 B  They Va	I plated of the 1952 WL prince Late on the 1960 Mcl	n/off To 70 IPC EG B. 4 in pkr.  755', 1955', 19. N.L OUT	
		WLEG + 1.781 R A TIH. TO Rel only WHO Ins Pumpo 4 Tesi	pump cut por stall 2% Brown to plug fr	Profie® d hole was Demen	4949"   4949"   4900 psi W/3000	Picke  Fry  OKr @ 4  od 94 B  They Va	I plated of the 1952 WL prince Late on the 1960 Mcl	n/off To 70 IPC EG B. 4 in pkr.  755', 1955', 19. N.L OUT	
		WLEG + 1.781 R A TIH. TO Rel only WHO Ins Pumpo 4 Tesi	pump cut por stall 2% Brown to plug fr	Profie® d hole was Demen	4949"   4949"   4900 psi W/3000	Picke  Fry  OKr @ 4  od 94 B  They Va	I plated of the 1952 WL prince Late on the 1960 Mcl	n/off To 70 IPC EG B. 4 in pkr.  755', 1955', 19. N.L OUT	
		WLEG + 1.781 R A TIH. TO Rel only WHO Ins Pumpo 4 Tesi	pump cut porofile on 4951; Set of tool loa stall 2% Brown to 12% Brown to 12% Brown to 12% X4/5	Profite & Horse Mars Demon	4949"   4949"   4900 psi W/3000	Picke  Fry  OKr @ 4  od 94 B  They Va	I plated of the 1952 WL prince Late on the 1960 Mcl	n/off To 70 IPC EG B. 4 in pkr.  755', 1955', 19. N.L OUT	
		WLEG + 1.781 R A TIH. TO Rel only WHO Ins Pumpo 4 Tesi	pump cut porofile on 4951; Set of tool loa stall 2% Brown to 12% Brown to 12% Brown to 12% X4/5	Profie® d hole was Demen	4949"   4949"   4900 psi W/3000	Picke  Fry  OKr @ 4  od 94 B  They Va	I plated of the 1952 WL prince Late on the 1960 Mcl	n/off To 70 IPC EG B. 4 in pkr.  755', 1955', 19. N.L OUT	
		WLEG + 1.781 R A TIH. TO Rel only WHO Ins Pumpo 4 Tesi	pump cut porofile on 4951; Set of tool loa stall 2% Brown to 12% Brown to 12% Brown to 12% X4/5	Profite & Horse Mars Demon	4949"   4949"   4900 psi W/3000	Picke  Fry  OKre  A 9#B  They. VI	I plated of the 1952 WL prince Late on the 1960 Mcl	n/off To 70 IPC EG B. 4 ch pkr. 4 eg. Pump asland I	1 up 7 do. 955's p. N.L out
		WLEG + 1.781 R A TIH. TO Rel only WHO Ins Pumpo 4 Tesi	pump cut porofile on 4951; Set of tool loa stall 2% Brown to 12% Brown to 12% Brown to 12% X4/5	Profite & Horse Mars Demon	4949"   4949"   V Treate 3000psi W/3000	Picke  Fry  OKr @ 4  od 9#B  They Va	I plated of the 1952 WL prince Late on the 1960 Mcl	n/off To 70 IPC EG B. 4 ch pkr. 4 eg. Pump asland I	755', p. N.L out
		WLEG + 1.781 R A TIH. TO Rel only WHO Ins Pumpo 4 Tesi	pump cut porofile on 4951; Set of tool loa stall 2% Brown to 12% Brown to 12% Brown to 12% X4/5	Profie® dhole M ss Demen om Wleg Dandlus	4949"   4949"   V Treate 3000psi W/3000	Picke  Fry  OKre  A 9#B  They. VI	I plated of Eve TK- 1952: WL prine. Late on the lig up Mcl. 205 30 min	n/off To 70 IPC EG B. 4 ch pkr. 4 eg. Pump asland I	1 up 7 do. 955's p. N.L out

State of New N	
Submit 3 Copies	Resources Department Revised 1-1-89
to Appropriate District Office OIL CONSERVATIO	N DIVISION WELL API NO.
DISTRICT I P.O Box 2	20.005.0150
P.O. Box 1980, Hobbs, NM 88240 Santa Fe. New Mexico	
DISTRICT II  P.O. Drawer DD, Artesia, NM 88210	STATE FEE X
DISTRICT III 1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410	6. State Oil & Gas Lease No.
Tool No Disso, Alter, Am 67410	
SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORT (DO NOT USE THIS FORM FOR PROPOSALS TO DRILL OR DIFFERENT RESERVOIR. USE "APPLICATIVE (FORM C-101) FOR SUCH PROP	DEEPEN OR PLUG BACK TO A  7. Lease Name or Unit Agreement Name ON FOR PERMIT*
1. Type of Well: OIL GAS	
WELL X WELL other  2. Name of Operator	8. Well No.
ARCO OIL and GAS COMPANY	202
3. Adress of Operator	9. Pool Name or Wildcat
P.O. Box 1610, Midland, Texas 79702	Justis Blinebry-Tubb-Dkrd
4. Well Locaztion	
Unit Letter <u>E</u> : 1450 Feet From The <u>N</u>	orth Line and 330 Feet from The West Line
Section 24 Township 25S	Range 37E NMPM Lea County
1	ow whether DF, RKB, RT, GR, etc.)
3084 GR 3	
	o Indicate Nature of Notice, Report, or Other Data
NOTICE OF INTENTION TO:	SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF:
PERFORM REMEDIAL WORK PLUG AND ABANDON	REMEDIAL WORK ALTERING CASING
TEMPORARILY ABANDON CHANGE PLANS	COMMENCE DRILLING OPNS. PLUG AND ABANDONMENT
PULL OR ALTER CASING	CASING TEST AND CEMENT JOB
(Other) Convert to water injection	X (Other)
12. Describe Proposed or completed Operation(Clearly state all pertinen work) SEE RULE 1103.	dates, including estimated date of starting any proposed
Decrease to consider to material state of 6-11	763
Propose to convert to water injection as follow	<b>/8</b> :
<ol> <li>POH w/CA.</li> <li>RIH w/injection packer and 2-3/8 1 PC</li> <li>Set pkr at 4950.</li> <li>Fill annulus with treated brine water.</li> </ol>	tbg.
<sup>1 हा</sup> hereby certify that the information above is true and complete to	the best of my knowledge and belief
SIGNATURE Ken au Sosnell	Regulatory Coordinator 4-6-93
Van W. Oassall	/O4E) 699 E670
	TELEPHONE (915) 666-3672
(This space for State Use) (This space for State Use) (TRIGINAL MENSE BY JERRY SEXTON)	. mm . 4
<b>多级的特别</b> 在1997年1998年1998年	APR 13 1993
APPROVED BY	TITLE DATE

CONDITIONS FOR APPROVAL, IF ANY:

Appropriate District Office
DISTRICT I
P.O. Box 1980, Hobbs, NM 88240

#### State of New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

DISTRICT II

#### OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

P.O. Drawer DD, Astenia, NM 88210		C	E.		0X 2U88 prios 8750	4 2000					
DISTRICT III		Santa	ı re,	MEM MI	exico 8750	4-2000					
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410	REQU	EST FOR	R AL	OWAE	SLE AND A	UTHORE	ZATION				
I.				-	AND NAT						
Operator		UTITAL	<u> </u>	7111 011	- AILO IIA	OT INE CO		API No.			
ARCO Oil & Gas Co	mnanu						1	30-025-	31759	/	
Address	mpany									<del></del>	
Box 1610, Midland	. тх 7	9702									
Reason(s) for Filing (Check proper box)	<del>,</del> ,	7,02			Othe	t (Piease explo	zin)				
New Well		Change in Tr	LDEPOT	ter of:		•	,				
Recompletion	Oil		ry Gas								
Change in Operator	Casinghead	_	mdens								
If change of operator give name						······································					
and address of previous operator											
II. DESCRIPTION OF WELL	AND LEA	SE									
Lease Name			ol Na	me, includ	ng Formation		Kind	of Lease		Lease No.	
South Justis Unit	"E"	202 J	ust	is Bl	lbry-Tul	bb-Dkrá	State	, Federal or Fe	9		
Location									<del></del>		
Unit Letter E	: 145	0 F	et Pro	m The NO	orth Line	and 33	30 :	eet From The	West	Line	
	- ·							THE PART OF THE PA			
Section 24 Townshi	p 25S	R:	ange	371	. NA	APM, Le	<u>a</u>			County	
III. DESIGNATION OF TRAN	SPORTE	R OF OIL	ANI	NATU							
Name of Authorized Transporter of Oil	X	or Condensat	• (		Address (Give	e address to w	hich approve	d copy of this j	orm is to be	seni)	
Texas New Mexico	Pipeli:							bs, NM			
Name of Authorized Transporter of Casiz	ghead Gas	X or	Dry (	Gas	Ł.			d copy of this j		nent)	
Texaco Exp & Prod	Compa						, Tul	sa, OK	74102		
If well produces oil or liquids,	Unit	Sec. T	₩p.	Rge.	is gas actually	connected?	Whe				
give location of tanks.	<b>↓</b> ↓			<u> 1</u>	yes			2-23-9	<u>3</u>		
If this production is commingled with that	from any othe	r lease or po	wig ,k	comming	ing order numb	xer:					
IV. COMPLETION DATA					<b>,</b>		<del></del>		·		
Decignate Type of Completion	- 00	Oil Well	İG	as Well	New Well	Workover	Deepen	Plug Back	Same Res'v	Diff Res'v	
Designate Type of Completion		<u>  ×                                    </u>	<u> </u>		X Total Depth	L	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	i	
Date Spudded		l. Ready to Pr	104		Ī			P.B.T.D.	_		
11-28-92		<u>21-93</u>			Top Oil/Gas I	50		600			
Elevations (DF, RKB, RT, GR, etc.)	1	oducing Form			1 "	-		Tubing Dep			
3084 GR 3098 RKB	BIDLY	-Tubb-	DKT	<u>a</u>	50	048			45		
5048-5956								Depth Casi	-		
3048-3930	<del></del>	TIDDIC C	A CTA	IC AND	CENCENTER	VC DECOR	<u> </u>	1 605	U		
LIOUE DITTE					CEMENTI			<del></del>	CACKS OF		
HOLE SIZE	+	ING & TUB	NG 5	IZE	<del> </del>	DEPTH SET		<del></del>	SACKS CEI	MENI	
12-1/4		8-5/8				9 <u>90</u> 050					
7-7/8		$\frac{4-1/2}{2-3/9}$			<del></del>			. 1900			
	<del> </del>	2 <del>-</del> 3/8			<del>  2</del> 3	945	_	<del></del>			
V. TEST DATA AND REQUE	T FOR A	LLOWAR	I.E		<u> </u>			<u>-i-</u>			
OIL WELL (Test must be after )				il and mus	he equal to or	exceed too all	munhle for t	his denth ar he	for full 24 ha	ware )	
Date First New Oil Run To Tank	Date of Tes					thod (Flow, p			,, <del></del>		
2-23-93	i	26-93			Pur	•					
Length of Test	Tubing Pres	<del></del>			Casing Pressu			Choke Size			
24	1.00.00										
Actual Prod. During Test	Oil - Bbls.				Water - Bbls.			Gas- MCF			
	3.	5			23				3		
	<u> </u>										
GAS WELL	7	A: ::-			Bbls, Conden	A A ICC		121	A		
Actual Prod. Test - MCF/D	Length of T	est			Bols. Congen	HIM C.F		Ciravity of	Condensate		
•	OTALLIA DE	/ch :			Casing Press	· (Chief in)		Choke Size			
Testing Method (pitot, back pr.)	i worng me	saure (Shut-in	ij		Cating Fresh	ire (Suut-in)		Choke Size	1		
								: 			
VI. OPERATOR CERTIFIC	ATE OF	COMPL	IAN	ICE	/		JOED!	/ATION	DIVICE	ON	
I hereby certify that the rules and regu					11 ,		VOEN V	<del>-</del>		-	
Division have been complied with and			above		11		*		04 1938	}	
is true and complete to the best of my	Towarde II	m oeud.			Date	<b>Approve</b>	ed				
12/2 6 3 3	/				[]						
LEM UN COO	1200°				Bv	CHIGINAL	<b>新華代語</b> 2	5 3092Y <b>S</b> i	EXTON		
Signature Ken W. Gosnell		Reg. C	oor	đ.	-,-	316	TRIGHT D	LEBRITICOR			
Printed Name			itle	<u></u>	Tain						
3-1-93	91	5 688-	567	2	Title						
Date		Teleph			1I						

- INSTRUCTIONS: This form is to be filed in compliance with Rule 1104

  1) Request for allowable for newly drilled or deepened well must be accompanied by tabulation of deviation tests taken in accordance with Rule 111.
- All sections of this form must be filled out for allowable on new and recompleted wells.
   Fill out only Sections I, II, III, and VI for changes of operator, well name or number, transporter, or other such changes.
   Separate Form C-104 must be filed for each pool in multiply completed wells.

#### State of New Mexico

Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

Form C-105 Revised 1-1-89

Submit to Appropriate
District Office
State Lease — 6 copies
Fee Lease — 5 copies
DISTRICT I
P.O. Box 1980, Hobbs, NM 88240

## OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION P.O. Box 2088

VELL API NO.	,	_
30-025 <b>-</b> 31759		
30 023 31733	~	

DISTRICT II P.O. Drawer DD, Artenia	a, NM 88210	Santa Fe,	New Mexico		8	5	. Indicate Typ	e of Lease STAT	E [	FEE X	
DISTRICT III 1000 Rio Brazos Rd., As	ziec, NM 87410					6	. State Oil & (	Gas Lease No.			
WELL C	OMPLETION O	OR RECOMPLE	TION REPOR	T AND LO	G				7///		
1a. Type of Well: OIL WELL X			OTHER			7	. Lease Name	or Unit Agree	ment Na	LITTLE	
b. Type of Completion: NEW WORK WELL X OVER	DEBPEN	PLUO BACK	DEFF RESVR OTHER				South	Justis	Uni	t "E"	
2. Name of Operator ARCO Oil &	Gas Comp	any				8	. Well No. 202				
3. Address of Operator						9	. Pool name o	r Wildcat			
Box 1610,	Midland,	TX 79702					Justis	Blbry-	-Tub	b-Dkrd	
4. Well Location Unit Letter	E : 1450	Feet From The	North	Line a	<b>nd</b> <u>3</u>	30	Feet Pro	om The	<u>lest</u>	Line	
	24		S Ra			NM				County	
10. Date Spudded 11-28-92	11. Date T.D. Reach	1	ompl. (Ready so Pro				RKB, RT, GR	- 1	Elev. C	Casinghead	
11-28-92   15. Totai Depth	12-18-9 16. Plug Bac		- 21 <b>-</b> 93 17. If Multiple Com			GR	3098 R		VI. 7	-1-	
6050	600		Many Zones?	br tion	10. 1	ptervals Drilled By	Rotary Tools 0-60	•	able Too		
19. Producing Interval(s)					<u> </u>	<del></del>		). Was Directic	O Tenal Sur		
5048-5956	-	ubb-Dkrd	•					No		vey Mano	
21. Type Electric and Ott ZDL/SWN/G	21. Type Electric and Other Logs Run ZDL/SWN/GR/C, DLL/MLL/GR/C, Spectra log						22. Was Wel				
23.	<del></del>										
CASING SIZE	WEIGHT LE		ECORD (Re		4				1 434		
8-5/8	24		<b>TH SET</b>	HOLE SIZE 12-1/4			ENTING RE		AM	OUNT PULLED	
4-1/2	10.5			$\frac{12-1/4}{7-7/8}$			x - CI	re cmt		_0	
		DV 03		<u> </u>			250 sx - Circ cmt				
24.		LINER RECO				25.	TUI	SING RECO			
SIZE	ТОР	BOTTOM	SACKS CEMEN	T SCRE	<u>en</u>	-	SIZE	DEPTH S	ET	PACKER SET	
				<del></del> .			3/8	5945			
26. Perforation reco	and distances a single		<u> </u>	1 00 4	<u>~</u>	CUOT I	DACTE IDE	CEL CELM		HIERE ETC	
20. Perforation feet	ONCE (TIMES VAL., SEZE	e, and number)			I INTE			T AND KINI		JEEZE, ETC.	
5048-595	6			5672			†	00 gals			
				5359			T	00 gals			
				5048			1	00 gals			
28.			PRODUCT								
Date First Production	<b>B</b>	Production Method (	Flowing, gas lift, pu	mping - Size as	nd type	pump)		Well Status		or Shut-in)	
2-23-93		Pumping	Vanda Par	Oil - Bbl.		Gas - MC	- T1	Proc	<u>i                                     </u>	Con O'l Baria	
2-26-93	Hours Tested 24	Choke Size	Prod'a For Test Period	35	1	63		<b>ater - Bbl.</b> 23	1	Gas - Oil Ratio	
Flow Tubing Press.	Casing Pressure	Calculated 24	- Oil - Bbl.	Gas - )	ACF.		er - Bbi	Oil Gravit			
		Hour Rate	35	63		1	23		,	<b>,</b>	
29. Disposition of Gas (S	old, used for fuel, ve	inved, etc.)	······································			·		tnessed By			
		ation reco					_				
31. I hereby certify that				ue and comp	iese so	the best	of my knowle	dge and belie	f		
_ /	.17	_	Drinted								
Signature <u>K</u>	nav So	mell	Name Ken	V. Gosn	ell	Titl	e Reg.	Coord.	Dat	<u>se 3-2-93</u>	

#### INSTRUCTIONS

This form is to be filed with the appropriate District Office of the Division not later than 20 days after the completion of any newly-drilled or deepened well. It shall be accompanied by one copy of all electrical and radio-activity logs run on the well and a summary of all special tests conducted, including drill stem tests. All depths reported shall be measured depths. In the case of directionally drilled wells, true vertical depths shall also be reported. For multiple completions, Items 25 through 29 shall be reported for each zone. The form is to be filed in quintuplicate except on state land, where six copies are required. See Rule 1105.

#### INDICATE FORMATION TOPS IN CONFORMANCE WITH GEOGRAPHICAL SECTION OF STATE

	Southeastern	New Mexico	Northwestern New Mexico						
T. Anhy		T. Canyon	T. Ojo Alamo	T. Penn. "B"					
T. Salt	1000	T. Strawn	T. Kirtland-Fruitland	T. Penn. "C"					
B. Salt	2152	T. Atoka	T. Pictured Cliffs	T. Penn. "D"					
				T. Leadville					
				T. Madison					
				T. Elbert					
				T. McCracken					
T. San Andres	3500	T. Simpson	T. Gallup	T. Ignacio Otzte					
T. Glorieta	4680	T. McKee	Base Greenhorn	T. Granite					
				T					
				T					
T. Tubb	5700	T. Delaware Sand	T. Todilto	T					
T. Drinkard	5880	T. Bone Springs	T. Entrada	T					
			T. Wingate	T					
T. Wolfcamp_		T	T. Chinle	T					
		т		T					
T. Cisco (Boug	th C)	т.	T. Penn "A"						
		OIL OR GAS SA	ANDS OR ZONES						
No. 1, from	******************	to		to					
No. 2, from	•••••	to	No. 4, from	to					
		IMPORTANT Y	WATER SANDS						
Include data or	rate of water inflo	w and elevation to which water ros	e in hole.						
		to							
No. 2, from	••••••	to	feet						
No. 3, from		to	feet	***************************************					
	LI	THOLOGY RECORD (A	Attach additional sheet if ne	cessary)					

#### Thickness Thickness To From Lithology From To Lithology in Feet in Feet 0 336 Surface 336 336 990 654 Redbed 990 2216 1226 Anhy & salt 2216 3858 1642 Anhy 3858 6050 2192 Dolo

WELL NAME & NUMBER Sout	4 Justis Dwit "E" # 5	102							
DOORLE TOTAL	Sec. 25, T25S, R37E	1450/N + 334/0	•.						
•	it, Section, Township a	_							
OPERATOR Arco Oil & Gas	P.O. Box 1610, Midland,	Tx. 79702							
DRILLING CONTRACTOR_Grac	e Drilling Company P.O.	Rox 13480, Odessa, Tx.	79768						
The undersigned hereby certifies that he is an authorized representative of the drilling contractor who drilled the above-described well and that he has conducted deviation tests and obtained the following results:									
DEGREES @ DEPTH	DEGREES @ DEPTH	DEGREES @ DEPTH	DEGREES @ DEPTH						
0.75 217	1.50 6035								
1.00 490									
1.00 677									
1.00 810	Annual Control of the	<del></del>							
1.25 1298									
1.00 1561		and the second s							
1.75 1782									
2.00 2065									
2.00 2303									
1.50 2567									
1.00 2813									
1.00 3160									
1.50 3755									
1.50 4070									
0.75 4569	·								
	Drilling Contractor	GRACE DRILLING COMPANY							
	Ву	. Lobbure							
Subscribed and sworn to	before me this 12 day	of Cumary	, 19 <u>93</u>						
		- Oran	Memalin						
		Notary Public							
My Commission Expires		Ecto-c	ounty						
		OFFICE JOANS WITE NOTATO My Count Bays							

F	or	m	c.	1	0	3	ı		
R	ev	is	ed	1	•	1		8	9

State of New Mexico Energy, N rals and Natural Resources Department	Form C-103 Revised 1-1-89
District II  OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION  P.O Box 1980, Hobbs, NM 88240  Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2008	WELL API NO.  30-025-31759  5. Indicate Type of Lease
P.O. Drawer DD, Artesia, NM 88210 <u>DISTRICT III</u> 1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410	STATE FEE X  6. State Oil & Gas Lease No.
SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS  (DO NOT USE THIS FORM FOR PROPOSALS TO DRILL OR DEEPEN OR PLUG BACK TO A DIFFERENT RESERVOIR. USE "APPLICATION FOR PERMIT"	7. Lease Name or Unit Agreement Name
(FORM C-101) FOR SUCH PROPOSALS)  1. Type of Well: OIL WELL WELL WELL Other	South Justis Unit "E"
2. Name of Operator ARCO OIL and GAS COMPANY	8. Well No. 202
3. Adress of Operator P.O. Box 1610, Midland, Texas 79702 4. Well Locaztion	9. Pool Name or Wildcat Justis Blinebry-Tubb-Dkrd
Unit Letter E: 1450 Feet From The North Line and 330  Section 24 Township 25S Range 37E NMPM	
Section 24 Township 25S Range 37E NMPM  10. Elevation (Show whether DF, RKB, RT, GR, etc.)  3084 GR	Lea County
Check Appropriate Box To Indicate Nature of Notice, Report,  NOTICE OF INTENTION TO:  PERFORM REMEDIAL WORK PLUG AND ABANDON REMEDIAL WORK  TEMPORARILY ABANDON CHANGE PLANS COMMENCE DRILLING OPNS.  PULL OR ALTER CASING CASING TEST AND CEMENT JO	EQUENT REPORT OF:  ALTERING CASING PLUG AND ABANDONMENT
(Other) (Other)   (Other)    12. Describe Proposed or completed Operation Clearly state all pertinent dates, including estimated date of starting of	x
Core #1 f/5050-5165	wed by 300 sx "H" cmt w/8 pps CSE + & circ 6 hrs. Did not circ cmt. Cmt'd
1-17-93. RUPU. DO DV tool at 3264. Tag PBD 6009. Perf f/5048-5956. A 5672-5956 w/60 5048-5347 w/8000 gals. Ran CA: 2-3/8 tbg, rods & pump to 5945. RDPU 2-21-93 2-26-93. In 24 hrs pmpd 35 BO, 23 BW, 63 MCF.	
18 hereby certify that the information above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief  SIGNATURE Ken W Lossell TITLE Regulatory Coordinates  Regulatory Coordinates	ator 3-2-93
TYPE OR PRINT NAME Ken W. Gosnell	TELEPHONE (915) 688-5672
(This space for State Use)  ORIGINAL MONEY BY JERRY SEXTON  BISTORCY : SUPPRISOR	1977 0 <b>4 193</b> 8

ENCT | Box 1980, Hobbs, NM 88240

#### State of New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

#### OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION P.O. Box 2088

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088

DISTRICT III 1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Azioc, NM 87410

DISTRICT II P.O. Derwer DD, Astenia, NM 88210

REQUEST FOR ALLOWABLE AND AUTHORIZATION

I		TO TRAN	ISPORT O	L AND NA	TURAL G				
Operator ARCO OIL & GAS CO	MPANY					Well	API No. 30-025-3	31759	
Address P O BOX 1710		HORE	SS, N.M.	88240		<u></u>			
Resson(s) for Filing (Check proper box)			, N.H.		ver (Please exp	lain)			
New Well		Change in T	naporter of:		EASE ASS		IL TESTI	NG ALLO	WABLE OF
Recompletion	Oil	□ □	Dry Gas	535	BBLS FO	R THIS	MONTH OF	FEBRUA	RY, 1993
Change in Operator	Casinghea	4 Gas 🔲 C	ondensate						
If change of operator give name and address of previous operator									
IL DESCRIPTION OF WELL	AND LE	ASE							
Lesse Name	E		ool Name, Includ	ing Formation	·	Kind	of Lease	L	tase No.
SOUTH JUSTIS UNIT	<b>'野'</b> '	202 J	USTIS BLI	NEBRY TU	BB DRINK	ARD State	Federal or Fed	NMNM8	7877X
Location  I lost Letter E	. 145	š0 <b>-</b> -	=	NORTH Lin	330			WEST	
Unit Letter	_ ::	<u>,,,                                  </u>	est From The	1.071212 [16	e and	F	eet From The	WEST	Line
Section 24 Townsh	<u>ip 25</u>	S R	ange 37	E , N	мрм,	L	<u>EA</u>		County
III. DESIGNATION OF TRAN	SPORTE	R OF OIL	AND NATU	RAL GAS					
Name of Authorized Transporter of Oil	<b>KXX</b>	or Condensat			e address to w	bick approved	t copy of this fo	vm is to be se	nt)
TEXAS NEW MEXICO PIPE					X 2528		NM 8824		
Name of Authorized Transporter of Casin			Dry Gas	1	e address to wi				nt)
TEXACO EXP & PRODUCTIO			<del></del> ,		X 3000		OK 7410	2 ·	
If well produces oil or liquids, give location of tanks.	Unit	Sec.  T	wp. Rge.	la gas actually YE	<del>.</del>	When		2 / 0 2	
If this production is commingled with that	from any oth	er lease of por	ol. give comming				02/2	3/93	
IV. COMPLETION DATA									
Designate Type of Completion	- 00	Oil Well	Gas Well	New Well	Workover	Doepen	Plug Back	Same Res'v	Diff Res'v
Data Spudded		i. Ready to Pr	10d.	Total Depth	<u> </u>	l	P.B.T.D.		<u></u>
				T-Oloo No.					
Elevations (DF, RKB, RT, GR, etc.)	Name of Pr	oducing Form	ation	Top Oil/Gas I	nay		Tubing Dept	•	
Perforations	<del></del>		-				Depth Casing	Shoe	
	77	UBING, C.	ASING AND	CEMENTI	NG RECOR	<del>D</del>	1		
HOLE SIZE	<del></del>	ING & TUBI		DEPTH SET			S	ACKS CEME	NT
	<u> </u>			ļ			<u> </u>		
	<del> </del>			ļ			<b></b>	·····	
V. TEST DATA AND REQUES	T FOR A	LLOWAB	LE	<u> </u>			<u> </u>		
OIL WELL (Test must be after !				be equal to or	exceed top allo	wable for this	depih or be fo	full 24 hour.	r.)
Date First New Oil Run To Tank	Date of Test	1		Producing Me	thod (Flow, pu	mp, gas lift, e	sc.)		
Length of Test	Tubing Press	oure		Casing Pressu	re		Choke Size		
							C. Ver		
Actual Prod. During Test	Oil - Bbis.			Water - Bbis.			Gas- MCF		
GAS WELL		<del></del>		·			<del></del>	<del></del>	
Actual Prod. Test - MCF/D	Length of To	cel		Bbls. Condens	ate/MMCF		Gravity of Co	odeomte	
Testing Method (pitet, back pr.)	Tubing Pres	eure (Shut-in)	<u> </u>	Cooing Present	re (Shut-in)		Choke Size		
Territor (provi) territor y		,						_	
VI. OPERATOR CERTIFIC	ATE OF	COMPLI	ANCE		W COM	CED\/	TION	11.41010	
I hereby certify that the rules and regule					IL CON	SERVA	ATTON L	INIZIO	N
Division have been complied with and that the information given above in true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.				D-4-	<b>A</b>		FER 2	4 1993	
1 1					Approved	·	, , , ,	2 .000	<del></del>
yang gla				Ву	100	30 ·			
	OPERATIO			-,	+ k	400	3		
Printed Name	/504	TM 5) 391–1		Title_					
FEBRUARY 23, 1993	(50)	7) 391-1 Telepho							

INSTRUCTIONS: This form is to be filed in compliance with Rule 1104

Request for allowable for newly drilled or deepened well must be accompanied by tabulation of deviation tests taken in accordance with Rule 111.
 All sections of this form must be filled out for allowable on new and recompleted wells.
 Fill out only Sections I, II, III, and VI for changes of operator, well name or number, transporter, or other such changes.
 Separate Porm C-104 must be filed for each pool in multiply completed wells.

Submit 3 Copies to Appropriate District Office	State of New Me Energy, Minerals and Natural Re		Form C-103 Revised 1-1-89	+	
DISTRICT I P.O. Box 1980, Hobba, NM 88240	OIL CONSERVATIO P.O. Box 208		WELL API NO.	٦	
DISTRICT II P.O. Drawer DD. Artesia, NM 88210	Santa Fe, New Mexico		30-025-31759  5. Indicate Type of Lease	4	
DISTRICT III 1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410	STATE FEE   6. State Oil & Gas Lease No.	4			
	SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS				
( DO NOT USE THIS FORM FOR PRODIFFERENT RESE	7. Lease Name or Unit Agreement Name	4			
1. Type of Well: Cil. QAS WELL Q	-101) FOR SUCH PROPOSALS.)	South Justis Unit "E"			
2. Name of Operator			8. Well No.	٦	
ARCO OIL AND GAS COME  3. Address of Operator	'ANY		202 9. Pool pame or Wildcat	4	
P. O. Box 1610, Midla	ind, Texas 79702		Justis Blbry-tubb-Dkrd		
4. Well Location Unit Letter _ E : 145	O Feet From The North	Line and 330	Feet From The West Line		
Section 24	Township 25S Ra		NMPM Lea County		
	10. Elevation (Show whether 3084 GR	DF. RKB. RT. GR. etc.)			
11. Check	Appropriate Box to Indicate I	Nature of Notice, R	eport, or Other Data		
NOTICE OF IN	TENTION TO:	SUB	SEQUENT REPORT OF:		
PERFORM REMEDIAL WORK	PLUG AND ABANDON	REMEDIAL WORK	ALTERING CASING		
TEMPORARILY ABANDON	CHANGE PLANS	COMMENCE DRILLING	GOPNS. PLUG AND ABANDONMENT		
PULL OR ALTER CASING		CASING TEST AND CE	EMENT JOB		
OTHER: Change lease name	<u>&amp; well number</u> x	OTHER:			
12. Describe Proposed or Completed Operawork) SEE RULE 1103.	ticos (Clearly state all pertinent details, an	nd give pertinent dates, inclu	ding estimated date of starting any proposed	-	
Formerly: Wimberly WN	#14				
Justis Tubb	Drinkard				
I hereby certify that the information above is true.  Yes W. Fo	e and complete to the best of my knowledge and		Goodinator 1-20.02		
SKINATURE	m		Coordinator /-20-93	_	
TYPEOR PRINT NAME Ken W. Gos	nell	915	/688-5672 TELEPHONE NO.	=	

\_ TITLE -

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, IF ANY:

APPROVED BY ----

(This space for State Use)
ORIGINAL HIGHED BY JERRY DESTICA

BICTHICT ! SUPERVISOR

JAN 26 1993

- DATE -

State of New Mexico Energy, 1 Aerals and Natural Resources Department	Form C-103 Revised 1-1-89
to Appropriate District Office OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION  DISTRICT I P.O. Box 1980, Hobbs, NM 88240  DISTRICT II P.O. Drawer DD, Artesia, NM 88210	WELL API NO.  30-025-31759  5. Indicate Type of Lease  STATE FEE X
DISTRICT III 1000 RIo Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410	6. State Oil & Gas Lease No.
SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS  (DO NOT USE THIS FORM FOR PROPOSALS TO DRILL OR DEEPEN OR PLUG BACK TO A DIFFERENT RESERVOIR. USE "APPLICATION FOR PERMIT"  (FORM C-101) FOR SUCH PROPOSALS)  1. Type of Well:  OIL  WELL  GAS WELL  Other  2. Name of Operator ARCO OIL and GAS COMPANY  3. Adress of Operator P.O. Box 1610, Midland, Texas 79702	7. Lease Name or Unit Agreement Name  Wimberly WN  8. Well No.  14  9. Pool Name or Wildent  Justis Tubb Drinkard  R. 1745
4. Well Locastion	Blinebry
Unit Letter E : 1450 Feet From The North Line and 330  Section 24 Township 25S Range 37E NMPM  10. Elevation (Show whether DF, RKB, RT, GR, etc.)	_
3084 GR Check Appropriate Box To Indicate Nature of Notice, Report,	
PERFORM REMEDIAL WORK PLUG AND ABANDON REMEDIAL WORK TEMPORARILY ABANDON CHANGE PLANS COMMENCE DRILLING OPNS. PULL OR ALTER CASING (Other) (Other)  12. Describe Proposed or completed Operation/Clearly state all pertinent dates, including estimated date of starting a work) SBB RULB 1103.  Spud 12-1/4 hole, 11-28-92. TD'd at 990. Ran 8-5/8 24# csg to 990. Cmt'd w/350 sx PSL "CFC (yld 1.86) followed by 200 sx "C" w/2%CC + 1/4# FC (yld 1.32). Circ 60 sx to surf. V 2000#. Press test csg to 1000# for 30 min. DA w/7-7/8 bit.	C" cmt w/6% gel + 2% CC + 1/4#
TYPE OR PRINT NAME Ken W. Gosnell  (This space for State Use)  Orig. Signed by  Paul Kanty	твыврномв (915) 688-5672
APPROVED BY TITLE CONDITIONS FOR APPROVAL, IF ANY:	DATE

#### State of New Mexico rgy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

Form C-101 Revised 1-1-89

District Office State Lease 6 copies	Ener
Fee Lease — 5 copies	OI
<u>DISTRICT I</u> P.O. Box 1980, Hobbs, NM 88240	_

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

DISTRICTI

P.O. Box 2088 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088

DISTRICT_HI   1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Azzec, NM 87410   A State Oil & Gas Lease No.	P.O. Drawer DD, Artesia, I	NM 88210				STATE	FEE K
12. Type of Work:  DRILL X RE-ENTER DEEPEN PLUG BACK Wimberly WN  DRILL X RE-ENTER DEEPEN PLUG BACK Wimberly WN  DRILL X RE-ENTER DEEPEN PLUG BACK Wimberly WN  DRILL X RE-ENTER DEEPEN PLUG BACK Wimberly WN  SIZE OF HOLE SIZE OF CASING WEIGHT PER FOOT SETTING DEPTH SACKS OF CEMENT EST. TOP  12. Lase Name of Unit Agreement Name  Wimberly WN  Numberly WN  AMULTELE Wimberly WN  8. Well No.  8. Well No.  9. Fool name or Wildcat  Just is Tubb Drinkard  Just is Tubb Drinkard  Line and 330 Feet From The West Line  North Line and 330 Feet From The West Line  North Line and 330 Feet From The West Line  North Line and 330 Feet From The West Line  North Line and 330 Feet From The West Line  11. Formation 12. Rotary or CT.  Tubb Drinkard Rotary  13. Elevations (Show whether DF, RT, GR, etc.) 14. Kind & Status Plug. Bond Status Plug. Bond Grace Drlg Co. 16. Approx. Date Work will start  17. PROPOSED CASING AND CEMENT PROGRAM  SIZE OF HOLE SIZE OF CASING WEIGHT PER FOOT SETTING DEPTH SACKS OF CEMENT EST. TOP  12-1/4 8-5/8 24 900 400 Surf		c, NIM 87410	6. State Oil &	Gas Lease No.			
DRILL X RE-ENTER DEEPEN PLUG BACK Wimberly WN  b. Type of Well: OIL GAS GAS WELL THER SOME X MULTIPLE 20NE X M	APPLICAT	TION FOR PERMIT T	O DRILL, DEEPEN, C	OR PLUG BACK			
b. Type of Well: OAS WELL WELL OTHER  SINGLE X DONE X DONE X DONE X  MULTIFLE ZONE X  8. Well No. 14  3. Address of Operator Box 1610, Midland, Texas 79702  4. Well Location Unit Letter E: 1450 Feet From The North Line and 330 Feet From The West Line  Section 24 Township 25S Range 37E NMPM Lea County  10. Proposed Depth 11. Formston I12. Rotary or C.T. 6200 Tubb Drinkard Rotary  13. Elevations (Show whather DF, RT, GR, etc.) 14. Kind & Status Plug, Bond Statewide Grace Drlg Co. 11-10-92  17. PROPOSED CASING AND CEMENT PROGRAM  SIZE OF HOLE SIZE OF CASING WEIGHT PER FOOT SETTING DEPTH SACKS OF CEMENT EST. TOP 12-1/4 8-5/8 24 900 400 Surf	la. Type of Work:				7. Lease Name	or Unit Agreement Name	,,,,,,,,,
Ci. GAS WELL OTHER SINGLE X 20NB X 20		L 🔯 RE-ENTER	DEEPEN	PLUG BACK	Wimber	ly WN	
ARCO OIL AND GAS COMPANY  3. Address of Operator Box 1610, Midland, Texas 79702  4. Well Location Unit Letter E : 1450 Feet From The North Line and 330 Feet From The West Line  Section 24 Township 25S Range 37E NMFM Lea County  10. Proposed Depth 11. Formstion Tubb Drinkard Rotary  13. Elevations (Show whather DF, RT, GR, etc.) 14. Kind & Status Plug. Bond Statewide Grace Drlg Co. 11-10-92  17. PROPOSED CASING AND CEMENT PROGRAM  SIZE OF HOLE SIZE OF CASING WEIGHT PER FOOT SETTING DEPTH SACKS OF CEMENT EST. TOP  12-1/4 8-5/8 24 900 400 Surf	Off. GAS	OTHER					
3. Address of Operator Box 1610, Midland, Texas 79702  4. Well Location Unit Letter E: 1450 Feet From The North Line and 330 Feet From The West Line  Section 24 Township 25S Range 37E NMPM Lea County  10. Proposed Depth 11. Formstion 12. Rotary or C.T. 6200 Tubb Drinkard Rotary  13. Elevations (Show whether DF, RT, GR, etc.) 14. Kind & Status Plug. Bond 3084 GR  Statewide Statewide Grace Drlg Co. 16. Approx. Date Work will start Grace Drlg Co. 11-10-92  17. PROPOSED CASING AND CEMENT PROGRAM  SIZE OF HOLE SIZE OF CASING WEIGHT PER FOOT SETTING DEPTH SACKS OF CEMENT EST. TOP  12-1/4 8-5/8 24 900 400 Surf	2. Name of Operator				8. Well No.		
Box 1610, Midland, Texas 79702  4. Well Location Unit Letter E: 1450 Feet From The North Line and 330 Feet From The West Line  Section 24 Township 25S Range 37E NMPM Lea County  10. Proposed Depth 11. Formstion Tubb Drinkard Rotary  13. Elevations (Show whether DF, RT, GR, etc.) 14. Kind & Status Plug. Bond 3084 GR  Statewide 15. Drilling Contractor Grace Drlg Co. 16. Approx. Date Work will start 1-10-92  17. PROPOSED CASING AND CEMENT PROGRAM  SIZE OF HOLE SIZE OF CASING WEIGHT PER FOOT SETTING DEPTH SACKS OF CEMENT EST. TOP  12-1/4 8-5/8 24 900 400 Surf	ARCO OIL AND	GAS COMPANY					
4. Well Location Unit Letter E: 1450 Feet From The North Line and 330 Feet From The West Line  Section 24 Township 25S Range 37E NMPM Lea County  10. Proposed Depth 11. Formstion Tubb Drinkard Rotary  13. Elevations (Show whether DF, RT, GR, etc.) 14. Kind & Status Plug. Bond Statewide Grace Drlg Co. 1110-92  17. PROPOSED CASING AND CEMENT PROGRAM  SIZE OF HOLE SIZE OF CASING WEIGHT PER FOOT SETTING DEPTH SACKS OF CEMENT EST. TOP 12-1/4 8-5/8 24 900 400 Surf	3. Address of Operator				9. Pool name o	or Wildcat	
Unit Letter E : 1450 Feet From The North Line and 330 Feet From The West Line  Section 24 Township 25S Range 37E NMPM Lea County  10. Proposed Depth 11. Formstion Tubb Drinkard Rotary  13. Elevations (Show whether DF, RT, GR, etc.) 14. Kind & Status Plug. Bond Statewide Grace Drlg Co. 16. Approx. Date Work will start Statewide Grace Drlg Co. 17.  PROPOSED CASING AND CEMENT PROGRAM  SIZE OF HOLE SIZE OF CASING WEIGHT PER FOOT SETTING DEPTH SACKS OF CEMENT EST. TOP 12-1/4 8-5/8 24 900 400 Surf	Box 1610, Mi	dland, Texas 7	9702		Justis '	<u>Tubb Drinkar</u>	<u>d</u>
10. Proposed Depth 6200 Tubb Drinkard Rotary  13. Elevations (Show whether DF, RT, GR, etc.) 14. Kind & Status Plus. Bond 3084 GR  15. Drilling Contractor Grace Drlg Co. 11-10-92  17. PROPOSED CASING AND CEMENT PROGRAM  SIZE OF HOLE SIZE OF CASING WEIGHT PER FOOT SETTING DEPTH SACKS OF CEMENT EST. TOP 12-1/4 8-5/8 24 900 400 Surf		: <u>1450</u> Feet Fr	om The North	Line and 33	O Feet Fro	om The West	Line
13. Elevations (Show whether DF, RT, GR, etc.)   14. Kind & Status Plug. Bond   15. Drilling Contractor   16. Approx. Date Work will start   3084 GR   Statewide   Grace Drlg Co.   11-10-92   17.   PROPOSED CASING AND CEMENT PROGRAM  SIZE OF HOLE   SIZE OF CASING   WEIGHT PER FOOT   SETTING DEPTH   SACKS OF CEMENT   EST. TOP   12-1/4   8-5/8   24   900   400   Surf	Section 24	Towns	<sub>uip</sub> 25S Ran	nge 37E	NMPM L	ea	County
13. Elevations (Show whether DF, RT, GR, etc.)   14. Kind & Status Plug. Bond   15. Drilling Contractor   16. Approx. Date Work will start   3084 GR   Statewide   Grace Drlg Co.   11-10-92   17.   PROPOSED CASING AND CEMENT PROGRAM  SIZE OF HOLE   SIZE OF CASING   WEIGHT PER FOOT   SETTING DEPTH   SACKS OF CEMENT   EST. TOP   12-1/4   8-5/8   24   900   400   Surf							
3084 GR Statewide Grace Drlg Co. 11-10-92  17. PROPOSED CASING AND CEMENT PROGRAM  SIZE OF HOLE SIZE OF CASING WEIGHT PER FOOT SETTING DEPTH SACKS OF CEMENT EST. TOP  12-1/4 8-5/8 24 900 400 Surf							
SIZE OF HOLE SIZE OF CASING WEIGHT PER FOOT SETTING DEPTH SACKS OF CEMENT EST. TOP  12-1/4 8-5/8 24 900 400 Surf	•	- 1				5. Approx. Date Work will 11-10-92	start
12-1/4 8-5/8 24 900 400 Surf	17. PROPOSED CASING AND CEMENT PROGRAM						
	SIZE OF HOLE	SIZE OF CASING	WEIGHT PER FOOT	SETTING DEPTH	SACKS OF C	EMENT EST.	TOP
7-7/8 5-1/2 10.5 6200 1000 Surf	12-1/4	8-5/8	24	900	400	Surf	
	7-7/8	5-1/2	10.5	6200	1000	Surf	
	L						

Unorthodox Location application has been filed.

IN ABOVE SPACE DESCRIBE PROPOSED PROGRAM: IF PROPOSAL IS TO DEEPEN OR FLUG BACK, GIVE DATA ON PRESENT PRODUCTIVE ZONE AND PROPOSED NEW PRODUCTIVE ZONE, GIVE BLOWOUT PREVENTER PROGRAM, IF ANY.				
I hereby certify that the information above is true and complete to the best of my know	riedge and belief.			
SIGNATURE Ken au Yosnell	mgRegulatory Coordinator	DATE 10-20-92		
TYPEOR PRINT NAME Ken W. Gosnell	915/688-5672	TELEPHONE NO.		
(This space for State Unit) ORIGINAL SIGNED BY JERRY SEXTON BISTRICT   SUPERVISOR		NOV 1 v '92		
CONDITIONS OF AFFROVAL IF ANY:				

Permit Expires 6 Months From Approval Date Unless Drilling Underway.

R-9742 Vama Last S. tal H-442

#### State of New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

Form C-102 Revised 1-1-89

itut to Appropriate strict Office Lease - 4 copies
ce Lease - 3 copies

15TRYCT 1 0. Bux 1980, Hobbik NM 88240

TRICT II

D. Drawer DD, Artesia, NM 88210

#### OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION P.O. Box 2088

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088

PRICT III

OÚ RIO Brazos Rd., Aziec, NM 87410

#### WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

All Distances must be from the outer boundaries of the section

erator			127	Lease	1.2.2			Well No
	GIL AND	GAE COMPAN	Υ	Panas	Wimberly	MN	County	14
ii Letter E	24	Township 25 S	<b>:</b>	Range	37 E			Lea
ual Footage Locau			·			NMP	<u></u>	
· 650		Narth	line and	33	С	feet fro	mine hes	t line
ound level Elev.	feet from the	icing Formation	nne and	Pool		ieet IIO	iii die	line Dedicated Acreage:
3084'		Drinkard		Just	is			40 Acres
i. Outline t		ated to the subject well	by colored per			elow.		40 Acres
2. If more	than one lease is	dedicated to the well.	outline each and	l identify the o	waership thereof (bo	ath as to wo	rking interest an	d royalty).
	han one lease of	different ownership is	dedicated to the	well, have the	unterest of all owner	ers been con	solidated by con	TITELINUZZIJOE.
<u> </u>	Yes		wer is "yes" ty	pe of consolida	tion			
If answer is	"no" list the ow	ners and tract descripti				reverse side	of	
	Deccessary.	-4 11 11 11			4 60			
		ed to the well until all characting such inter-				ion, uniuzat	ion, forced-poor	ing, or otherwise)
								· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	1				1	24	E	TOR CERTIFICATION
	i		]		j	_		ry certify that the informa rein in true and complete to
	i				i			rein in irue and complete to riviedge and belief.
0	i	•	ļ		1			
450	1				i		Signature	^
4-	1	•			1		Keng	1) Normall
4.45					i I		Printed Name	
14					<b></b>		! Ken W	. Gosnell
300	į				1		Position	
_	ļ							tory Coordinat
ARCC 9	I				1	•	Company	
•	•4				{	í		il & Gas
	!				ļ	1	Date	0 00
	ļ.				ļ	:	10-1	9-92
	ļ				į	ļ	SURVE	YOR CERTIFICATION
					1			<del></del>
					1			tify that the well location si
	1		Į.		1			was plotted from field note ys made by me or under
	1				1		:	ys made by me or waer and that the same is true
	ļ		}		1			the best of my knowledge
	i		ĺ		1		belief.	
	i				İ		Date Surveye	ed
					·		1	⊸ ⊔g. 31, 1992
					İ	i	Signature &	
					į	į	Professional	
						: 1	/	
	1				!		المعدا ليو	Janes Do
			]		ļ		Ceruficate N	
			<u> </u>					648
				ــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ				

CMD :

ONGARD

01/10/04 13:01:47

OG6 I WCM

INQUIRE WELL COMPLETIONS

OGOMES -TPED

Pool Idn : 37240 LANGLIE MATTIX;7 RVRS-Q-GRAYBURG

OGRID Idn : 155453 HENRY PETROLEUM CORPORATION

Prop Idn : 28552 WIMBERLY WN

Well No : 009 GL Elevation: 3082

U/L Sec Township Range North/South East/West Prop/Act(P/A)

B.H. Locn : E 24 25S 37E FTG 1980 F N FTG 330 F W A

Lot Identifier:

Dedicated Acre: 40.00

Lease Type : P

Type of consolidation (Comm, Unit, Forced Pooling - C/U/F/O) :

PF01 HELP PF02 PF03 EXIT PF04 GoTo PF05 PF06

PF07 PF08 PF09 PF10 NEXT-WC PF11 HISTORY PF12 NXTREC

Date: 1/10/2004 Time: 01:02:56 PM

CMD: ONGARD 01/10/04 13:01:53

OG6ACRE C102-DEDICATE ACREAGE OGOMES -TPED

Page No: 1

API Well No : 30 25 21092 Eff Date : 12-05-1994

Pool Idn : 37240 LANGLIE MATTIX; 7 RVRS-Q-GRAYBURG

Prop Idn : 28552 WIMBERLY WN Well No : 009

Spacing Unit : 44970 OCD Order : Simultaneous Dedication:

Sect/Twp/Rng : 24 25S 37E Acreage : 40.00 Revised C102? (Y/N) :

Dedicated Land:

------

S Base U/L Sec Twp Rng Acreage L/W Ownership Lot Idn

E 24 25S 37E 40.00 N FE

E0005: Enter data to modify or PF keys to scroll

PF01 HELP PF02 PF03 EXIT PF04 GoTo PF05 PF06 CONFIRM PF07 BKWD PF08 FWD PF09 PF10 LAND PF11 NXTSEC PF12 RECONF

Date: 1/10/2004 Time: 01:03:00 PM

Page: 1 Document Name: untitled

CMD: ONGARD 01/10/04 13:02:02

OG61PRD INQUIRE PRODUCTION BY POOL/WELL OGOMES -TPED

Page No: 1

OGRID Identifier: 155453 HENRY PETROLEUM CORPORATION

Pool Identifier : 37240 LANGLIE MATTIX; 7 RVRS-Q-GRAYBURG

API Well No : 30 25 21092 Report Period - From : 01 2003 To : 11 2003

ADT	พื้	ll No	Droperts	. Namo	Dro	 .dn	Days	 D	 roduction	Volumo	- <b>-</b>	Well
API	MET	LINO	Property	y Name		YYY	Prod			Oil	Water	
30	25	21092	WIMBERLY	MN	01	03	31	17	33			F
30	25	21092	WIMBERLY	WN	02	03	28	13	78			F
3.0	25	21092	WIMBERLY	WN	03	03	31	15	91			F
30	25	21092	WIMBERLY	WN	04	03	30	16	49			F
30	25	21092	WIMBERLY	WN	05	03	31	16	18			F
30	25	21092	WIMBERLY	WN	06	03	30	14	99			F
30	25	21092	WIMBERLY	WN	07	03	31	15	20			F

Reporting Period Total (Gas, Oil) :

M0025: Enter PF keys to scroll

PF01 HELP PF02 PF03 EXIT PF04 GoTo PF05 PF06 CONFIRM

PF07 BKWD PF08 FWD PF09 PF10 NXTPOOL PF11 NXTOGD PF12

Date: 1/10/2004 Time: 01:03:09 PM

CMD: ONGARD 01/10/04 13:02:05

OG61PRD INQUIRE PRODUCTION BY POOL/WELL OGOMES -TPED

Page No: 2

OGRID Identifier: 155453 HENRY PETROLEUM CORPORATION

Pool Identifier : 37240 LANGLIE MATTIX; 7 RVRS-Q-GRAYBURG

API Well No : 30 25 21092 Report Period - From : 01 2003 To : 11 2003

API Well No Property Name Prodn. Days Production Volumes Well MM/YY Prod Gas Oil Water Stat

30 25 21092 WIMBERLY WN 08 03 31 1653 F
30 25 21092 WIMBERLY WN 09 03 30 1597 F
30 25 21092 WIMBERLY WN 10 03 31 1625 F

Reporting Period Total (Gas, Oil): 15863

E0049: User may continue scrolling.

PF01 HELP PF02 PF03 EXIT PF04 GoTo PF05 PF06 CONFIRM

PF07 BKWD PF08 FWD PF09 PF10 NXTPOOL PF11 NXTOGD PF12

Date: 1/10/2004 Time: 01:03:11 PM

## STATE OF NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

> Nomenclature Case No. 10552 Order No. R-9745

APPLICATION OF ARCO OIL AND GAS COMPANY FOR POOL CREATION AND CONTRACTION AND, IF APPLICABLE, POOL EXTENSIONS AND/OR REDESIGNATION, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

#### ORDER OF THE DIVISION

#### BY THE DIVISION:

This cause came on for hearing at 8:15 a.m. on September 17, 1992, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner David R. Catanach.

NOW, on this 23rd day of October, 1992, the Division Director, having considered the testimony, the record, and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised in the premises,

#### FINDS THAT:

- (1) Due public notice having been given as required by law, the Division has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject matter thereof.
- (2) Division Case Nos. 10552, 10553 and 10554 were consolidated at the time of the hearing for the purpose of testimony.
- (3) The applicant, ARCO Oil and Gas Company (ARCO), seeks the creation of a new pool for the production of oil and gas from the Blinebry, Tubb and Drinkard formations, said pool to be designated the Justis Blinebry-Tubb-Drinkard Pool comprising the following described acreage in Lea County, New Mexico:

#### **TOWNSHIP 25 SOUTH, RANGE 37 EAST, NMPM**

Section 11: N/2, SE/4, E/2 SW/4

Section 12: W/2, W/2 SE/4

Section 13: All

Section 14: E/2, E/2 W/2

Section 23: E/2, E/2 NW/4, NE/4 SW/4

Sections 24 and 25: All

Section 26: NE/4, N/2 SE/4, SE/4 SE/4

Section 35: E/2 NE/4

Section 36: All

#### TOWNSHIP 25 SOUTH, RANGE 38 EAST, NMPM

Section 19: W/2 W/2

Section 30: W/2 W/2

Section 31: W/2 W/2

#### **TOWNSHIP 26 SOUTH, RANGE 37 EAST, NMPM**

Section 1: N/2 NE/4

- (4) The applicant further proposes to define the vertical limits of the Justis Blinebry-Tubb-Drinkard Pool to include the Blinebry, Tubb and Drinkard formations from a depth of 4980 feet to a depth of 6180 feet as found on the log run on the ARCO Ida Wimberly Well No. 4 located 660 feet from the South line and 990 feet from the West line (Unit M) of Section 24, Township 25 South, Range 37 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico.
- (5) The applicant seeks the creation of said pool for the purpose of instituting a secondary recovery project (being the subject of Case No. 10554) within the horizontal and vertical boundaries described above.
- (6) The proposed horizontal boundaries of the Justis Blinebry-Tubb-Drinkard Pool conform to the boundaries of the South Justis Unit Area, approved by Division Order No. R-9746.
- (7) In conjunction with the proposed pool creation, the applicant further seeks the concomitant contraction of those portions of the Justis-Blinebry Pool and the Justis Tubb-Drinkard Pools which lie within the South Justis Unit Area.

- (8) The applicant testified that over the operational history of the Justis-Blinebry Pool and the Justis Tubb-Drinkard Pool, the Division has allowed commingling of these pools within the wellbores of numerous wells in the subject area.
- (9) This commingling has resulted in the development of effective communication between the pools, which has in turn resulted in similar formation pressures and production responses.
- (10) Consequently, the vertical interval containing the Blinebry, Tubb and Drinkard formations more closely resembles, at this late stage of primary development, one common single source of supply.
- (11) The evidence further established that the Blinebry, Tubb and Drinkard formations were of similar rock quality and that the development of the reserves in these zones as separate pools has been a factor of the historical development of this area and is not based on the geological characteristics of these zones.
- (12) The applicant further presented evidence and testimony which indicates that secondary recovery operations conducted simultaneously within the Blinebry, Tubb and Drinkard formations would be the most effective method of operation and would result in the recovery of the maximum amount of secondary reserves from the subject formations within the subject area.
- (13) In order to prevent waste caused by the loss of secondary reserves resulting from inefficient secondary recovery operations, and by the unnecessary duplication of facilities required to conduct separate waterflood operations within the three subject formations, ARCO's application for the creation of a new pool for the purpose of conducting secondary recovery operations should be approved.
- (14) Approval of the horizontal boundaries of the Justis Blinebry-Tubb-Drinkard Pool and the concomitant contraction of the Justis-Blinebry and Justis Tubb-Drinkard Pools as proposed by the applicant will result in portions of the Justis-Blinebry and Justis Tubb-Drinkard Pools being segregated and non-contiguous with the remaining acreage in these pools.
- (15) Division policy regarding nomenclature dictates that pools generally must be contiguous.
- (16) The proposed boundaries of the Justis Blinebry-Tubb-Drinkard Pool should be expanded outside the South Justis Unit Area to include those portions of the Justis-Blinebry and Justis Tubb-Drinkard Pool whose exclusion would result in non-contiguous acreage within these pools.

(17) The Justis Blinebry-Tubb-Drinkard Pool should comprise the following described area:

#### **TOWNSHIP 25 SOUTH, RANGE 37 EAST, NMPM**

Sections 11 through 14: All Sections 23 through 25: All

Section 26: E/2, SW/4

Section 35: E/2 Section 36: All

#### TOWNSHIP 25 SOUTH, RANGE 38 EAST, NMPM

Section 18: SW/4

Section 19: NW/4, W/2 SW/4

Section 30: W/2 Section 31: W/2

#### **TOWNSHIP 26 SOUTH, RANGE 37 EAST, NMPM**

Section 1: All Section 12: W/2

#### TOWNSHIP 26 SOUTH, RANGE 38 EAST, NMPM

Section 6: NW/4

(18) The Justis-Blinebry and Justis Tubb-Drinkard Pools should be contracted by the deletion therefrom of the following described acreage:

#### **TOWNSHIP 25 SOUTH, RANGE 37 EAST, NMPM**

Justis-Blineb	ry	Justis Tubb-Drinkard
Section 11:	All	All
Section 12:	All	S/2, NW/4
Section 13:	All	All
Section 14:	All	NE/4, E/2 NW/4, E/2 SE/4, SW/4 SE/4
Section 23:	All	E/2, NW/4
Section 24:	All	All
Section 25:	All	All
Section 26:	E/2, SW/4	NE/4, E/2 SE/4
Section 35:	E/2	E/2 NE/4
Section 36:	All .	All

#### TOWNSHIP 25 SOUTH, RANGE 38 EAST, NMPM

Section 18: **SW/4** 

Section 19: NW/4 W/2 W/2

Section 30: W/2 W/2 NW/4, NW/4 SW/4

Section 31: W/2 NW/4

#### **TOWNSHIP 26 SOUTH, RANGE 37 EAST, NMPM**

Section 1:

N/2

E/2, SW/4

Section 12:

W/2

#### TOWNSHIP 26 SOUTH, RANGE 38 EAST, NMPM

Section 6:

NW/4

#### IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT:

(1) A new pool for Blinebry, Tubb and Drinkard production is hereby created and designated the Justis Blinebry-Tubb-Drinkard Pool comprising vertical limits defined from a depth of 4980 feet to a depth of 6180 feet as shown on the type log run on the ARCO Ida Wimberly Well No. 4 located 660 feet from the South line and 990 feet from the West line of Section 24, Township 25 South, Range 37 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico, and with horizontal limits comprised of the following described acreage:

#### TOWNSHIP 25 SOUTH, RANGE 37 EAST, NMPM

Sections 11 through 14:

All Sections 23 through 25: All

Section 26:

E/2, SW/4

Section 35:

E/2

Section 36:

All

#### TOWNSHIP 25 SOUTH, RANGE 38 EAST, NMPM

Section 18:

SW/4

Section 19:

NW/4, W/2 SW/4

Section 30:

W/2 W/2

#### Section 31:

#### TOWNSHIP 26 SOUTH, RANGE 37 EAST, NMPM

Section 1:

All

Section 12:

W/2

#### **TOWNSHIP 26 SOUTH, RANGE 38 EAST, NMPM**

Section 6:

NW/4

(2) The horizontal boundaries of the Justis-Blinebry and Justis Tubb-Drinkard Pools are hereby contracted by the deletion therefrom of the following described acreage:

#### **TOWNSHIP 25 SOUTH, RANGE 37 EAST, NMPM**

Justis-Blinebi	r <del>y</del>	Justis Tubb-Drinkard
Section 11:	All	Ail
Section 12:	All	S/2, NW/4
Section 13:	All	All
Section 14:	All	NE/4, E/2 NW/4, E/2 SE/4, SW/4 SE/4
Section 23:	All	E/2, NW/4
Section 24:	All	All
Section 25:	All	All
Section 26:	E/2, SW/4	NE/4, E/2 SE/4
Section 35:	E/2	E/2 NE/4
Section 36:	All	All

#### **TOWNSHIP 25 SOUTH, RANGE 38 EAST, NMPM**

Section 18:	SW/4	
Section 19:	NW/4	W/2 W/2
Section 30:	W/2	W/2 NW/4, NW/4 SW/4
Section 31:	W/2	NW/4

#### **TOWNSHIP 26 SOUTH, RANGE 37 EAST, NMPM**

Section 1	l:	N/2	E/2,	SW/4
Section 1	12:	*****	 W/2	

#### TOWNSHIP 26 SOUTH, RANGE 38 EAST, NMPM

Section 6: NW/4

(3) Jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of such further orders as the Division may deem necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove designated.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

WILLIAM J. LeMAY Director

SEAL

# STATE OF NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

> Case No. 10553 Order No. R-9746

APPLICATION OF ARCO OIL AND GAS COMPANY FOR STATUTORY UNITIZATION, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

#### ORDER OF THE DIVISION

#### **BY THE DIVISION:**

This cause came on for hearing at 8:15 a.m. on September 17, 1992, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner David R. Catanach.

NOW, on this 23rd day of October, 1992, the Division Director, having considered the testimony, the record, and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised in the premises,

#### FINDS THAT:

- (1) Due public notice having been given as required by law, the Division has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject matter thereof.
- (2) Division Case Nos. 10552, 10553 and 10554 were consolidated at the time of the hearing for the purpose of testimony.
- (3) The applicant, ARCO Oil and Gas Company (ARCO), seeks the statutory unitization, pursuant to the "Statutory Unitization Act", Sections 70-7-1 through 70-7-21, NMSA, (1978), of 5360 acres, more or less, embracing the entire Justis Blinebry-Tubb-Drinkard Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, said unit to be known as the South Justis Unit; the applicant further seeks the approval of the Unit Agreement and the Unit Operating Agreement which were submitted in evidence as applicant's Exhibit Nos. 5 and 6 in this case.

(4) The proposed unit area should be designated the South Justis Unit Area, and the horizontal limits of said unit area should be comprised of the following described federal, state and fee lands in Lea County, New Mexico:

#### TOWNSHIP 25 SOUTH, RANGE 37 EAST, NMPM

Section 11:

N/2, SE/4, E/2 SW/4

Section 12:

W/2, W/2 SE/4

Section 13:

All

Section 14:

E/2, E/2 W/2

Section 23:

E/2, E/2 NW/4, NE/4 SW/4

Sections 24 and 25: All

Section 26:

NE/4, N/2 SE/4, SE/4 SE/4

Section 35:

E/2 NE/4

Section 36:

All

#### TOWNSHIP 25 SOUTH, RANGE 38 EAST, NMPM

Section 19:

W/2 W/2

Section 30:

W/2 W/2

Section 31:

W/2 W/2

#### TOWNSHIP 26 SOUTH, RANGE 37 EAST, NMPM

Section 1:

N/2 NE/4

- (5) The vertical limits of the South Justis Unit Area should comprise the interval containing the Blinebry, Tubb and Drinkard formations as found from a depth of 4980 feet to a depth of 6180 feet on the log run on the ARCO Ida Wimberley Well No. 4 located 660 feet from the South line and 990 feet from the West line (Unit M) of Section 24, Township 25 South, Range 37 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico, and having been defined by the Division by Order No. R-9745, entered in Case No. 10552, as the Justis Blinebry-Tubb-Drinkard Pool.
- (6) The unit area contains 53 separate tracts owned by approximately 50 different working interest owners.
- (7) As of the date of hearing, the owners of over 91 percent of the working interest and owners of over 80 percent of the royalty interest were effectively committed to the unit or have balloted to support the unit.
- (8) No interested party appeared in opposition to the unitization nor to the vertical limits of the proposed unit area.

- (9) The Justis Blinebry-Tubb-Drinkard Pool has reasonably been defined by development.
- (10) The applicant proposes to institute an enhanced recovery project for the secondary recovery of oil, gas and associated liquefiable hydrocarbons within and to be produced from the proposed unit area (being the subject of Case No. 10554).
- (11) Enhanced recovery operations by waterflood should result in additional recovery from the unit area of approximately 34 million barrels of oil.
- (12) The unitized management, operation and further development of the South Justis Unit Area, as proposed, is feasible and reasonably necessary to effectively and efficiently carry on enhanced recovery operations and should substantially increase the ultimate recovery of oil and gas from the Justis Blinebry-Tubb-Drinkard Pool.
- (13) The proposed unitized method of operation as applied to the unit area is feasible and will result with reasonable probability in the increased recovery of substantially more oil from the unitized portion of the pool than would otherwise be recovered without unitization.
- (14) The estimated additional cost of the proposed unitized operations within the unit area will not exceed the estimated value of the additional oil and gas plus a reasonable profit.
- (15) The applicant, designated operator of the unit area pursuant to the Unit Agreement and Unit Operating Agreement, has made a good faith effort to secure voluntary unitization within the unit area.
- (16) The participation formulas contained in the Unitization Agreement allocate the produced and saved unitized substances to the separately owned tracts in the unit area, on a fair, reasonable and equitable basis.
- (17) Unitization and the adoption of the proposed unitized methods of operation will benefit the working interest owners and the royalty interest owners of the oil and gas rights within the South Justis Unit Area.
- (18) The applicant's Exhibit Nos. 5 and 6 in this case, being the Unit Agreement and the Unit Operating Agreement, respectively, should be incorporated by reference into this order.
- (19) The South Justis Unit Agreement and South Justis Unit Operating Agreement, as applied to the unit area, provide for unitization and unit operation of the South Justis Unit Area upon terms and conditions that are fair, reasonable, equitable, and which include:

- (a) an allocation to the separately owned tracts in the unit area of all oil and gas that is produced from the unit area and which is saved, being the production that is not used in the conduct of unit operations or not unavoidably lost;
- (b) a provision for the credits and charges to be made and the adjustment among the owners in the unit area for their respective investments in wells, tanks, pumps, machinery, materials and equipment contributed to the unit operations;
- (c) a provision governing how the costs of unit operations, including capital investments, shall be determined and charged to the separately owned tracts and how said costs shall be paid, including a provision for when, how, and by whom the unit production allocated to an owner who does not pay his share of the costs of unit operations shall be credited to such owner, or the interest of such owner, and how his interest may be sold and the proceeds applied to the payment of his costs;
- (d) a provision for carrying any working owner on a limited, carried or net-profits basis, payable out of production, upon terms and conditions which are just reasonable, and which allow an appropriate charge for interest for such service payable out of production, upon such terms and conditions determined by the Division to be just and reasonable, and providing that any non-consenting working interest owner being so carried shall be deemed to have relinquished to the unit operator all of his operating rights and working interest in and to the unit until his share of the costs, service charge and interest are repaid to the unit operator;

- (e) a provision designating the unit operator and providing for the supervision and conduct of the unit operations, including the selection, removal or substitution of an operator from among the working interest owners to conduct the unit operations;
- (f) a provision for a voting procedure for the decision of matters to be decided by the working interest owners in respect to which each working interest owner shall have a voting interest equal to his unit participation; and
- (g) the time when the unit operations shall commence and the manner in which, and the circumstances under which, the unit operations shall terminate and for the settlement of accounts upon such termination.
- (20) The statutory unitization of the South Justis Unit Area is in conformity with the above findings, and will prevent waste and will protect the correlative rights of all owners of interest within the proposed unit area, and should be approved.

#### IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT:

(1) The South Justis Unit Area comprising 5360 acres, more or less, in the South Justis Blinebry-Tubb-Drinkard Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, is hereby approved for statutory unitization pursuant to the Statutory Unitization Act, Sections 70-7-1 through 70-7-21, NMSA, (1978).

(2) The lands included within the South Justis Unit Area shall comprise:

#### TOWNSHIP 25 SOUTH, RANGE 37 EAST, NMPM

Section 11: N/2, SE/4, E/2 SW/4

Section 12: W/2, W/2 SE/4

Section 13: All

Section 14: E/2, E/2 W/2

Section 23: E/2, E/2 NW/4, NE/4 SW/4

Sections 24 and 25: All

Section 26: NE/4, N/2 SE/4, SE/4 SE/4

Section 35: E/2 NE/4

Section 36: All

#### TOWNSHIP 25 SOUTH, RANGE 38 EAST, NMPM

Section 19: W/2 W/2 Section 30: W/2 W/2 Section 31: W/2 W/2

#### TOWNSHIP 26 SOUTH, RANGE 37 EAST, NMPM

Section 1: N/2 NE/4

- (3) The vertical limits of the South Justis Unit Area shall comprise the interval containing the Blinebry, Tubb and Drinkard formations as found from a depth of 4980 feet to a depth of 6180 feet on the log run on the ARCO Ida Wimberley Well No. 4 located 660 feet from the South line and 990 feet from the West line (Unit M) of Section 24, Township 25 South, Range 37 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico, and having been defined by the Division by Order No. R-9745, entered in Case No. 10552, as the Justis Blinebry-Tubb-Drinkard Pool.
- (4) The applicant shall institute a waterflood project for the secondary recovery of oil, gas and all associated liquefiable hydrocarbons within and produced from the unit area, (said waterflood project being the subject of Case No. 10554).
- (5) The South Justis Unit Agreement and the South Justis Unit Operating Agreement, being applicant's Exhibit Nos. 5 and 6 in this case, are hereby incorporated by reference into this order.
- (6) The Unit Agreement and the Unit Operating Agreement for the South Justis Unit provide for unitization and unit operation of the unit area upon terms and conditions that are fair, reasonable and equitable and include:

- (a) an allocation to the separately owned tracts in the unit area of all oil and gas that is produced from the unit area and which is saved, being the production that is not used in the conduct of unit operations or not unavoidably lost;
- (b) a provision for the credits and charges to be made and the adjustment among the owners in the unit area for their respective investments in wells, tanks, pumps, machinery, materials and equipment contributed to the unit operations;
- (c) a provision governing how the costs of unit operations, including capital investments, shall be determined and charged to the separately owned tracts and how said costs shall be paid, including a provision for when, how, and by whom the unit production allocated to an owner who does not pay his share of the costs of unit operations shall be credited to such owner, or the interest of such owner, and how his interest may be sold and the proceeds applied to the payment of his costs;
- (d) a provision for carrying any working owner on a limited, carried or net-profits basis, payable out of production, upon terms conditions which are just reasonable, and which allow an appropriate charge for interest for such service payable out of production, upon such terms and conditions determined by the Division to be just and reasonable, and providing that any non-consenting working interest owner being so carried shall be deemed to have relinquished to the unit operator all of his operating rights and working interest in and to the unit until his share of the costs, service charge and interest are repaid to the unit operator;

- (e) a provision designating the unit operator and providing for the supervision and conduct of the unit operations, including the selection, removal or substitution of an operator from among the working interest owners to conduct the unit operations;
- (f) a provision for a voting procedure for the decision of matters to be decided by the working interest owners in respect to which each working interest owner shall have a voting interest equal to his unit participation; and
- (g) the time when the unit operations shall commence and the manner in which, and the circumstances under which, the unit operations shall terminate and for the settlement of accounts upon such termination.
- (7) This order shall not become effective unless and until the owners of seventy-five (75) percent of the working interest and seventy-five (75) percent of the royalty interest in the South Justis Unit Area have approved the plan for unit operations as required by Section 70-7-8 NMSA, (1978) Comp.
- (8) If the persons owning the required percentage of interest in the South Justis Unit Area as set out in Section 70-7-8 NMSA, (1978) Comp., do not approve the plan for unit operations within a period of six (6) months from the date of entry of this order, this order shall cease to be of further force and effect and shall be revoked by the Division, unless the Division shall extend the time for ratification for good cause shown.
- (9) When the persons owning the required percentage of interest in the South Justis Unit Area have approved the plan for unit operations, the interests of all persons in the unit area are unitized whether or not such persons have approved the plan of unitization in writing.
- (10) The applicant as Unit Operator shall notify in writing the Division Director of any removal or substitution of said Unit Operator by any other working interest owner within the unit area.
- (11) Jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of such further orders as the Division may deem necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove designated.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

WILLIAM J. Leman

SEAL

### STATE OF NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

> Case No. 10554 Order No. R-9747

APPLICATION OF ARCO OIL AND GAS COMPANY FOR APPROVAL OF A WATERFLOOD PROJECT, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

#### ORDER OF THE DIVISION

#### BY THE DIVISION:

This cause came on for hearing at 8:15 a.m. on September 17, 1992, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner David R. Catanach.

NOW, on this 23rd day of October, 1992, the Division Director, having considered the testimony, the record, and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised in the premises,

#### **FINDS THAT:**

- (1) Due public notice having been given as required by law, the Division has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject matter thereof.
- (2) Division Case Nos. 10552, 10553 and 10554 were consolidated at the time of the hearing for the purpose of testimony.
- (3) The applicant, ARCO Oil and Gas Company (ARCO), seeks authority to institute a waterflood project in its South Justis Unit by the injection of water into the Blinebry and Tubb/Drinkard formations, Justis Blinebry-Tubb-Drinkard Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, through the gross perforated and/or open hole interval from approximately 5,100 feet to a depth of 6,100 feet in ninety-eight (98) existing or newly drilled injection wells as shown on Exhibit "A" attached hereto.

- (4) The applicant's South Justis Unit Area comprises some 5360 acres in all or portions of Sections 11 through 14, 23 through 26, 35 and 36, Township 25 South, Range 37 East, and portions of Sections 19, 30 and 31, Township 25 South, Range 38 East, and portions of Section 1, Township 26 South, Range 37 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico.
- (5) The wells located within the applicant's South Justis Unit Area are in an advanced state of depletion and are only capable of marginal production.
- (6) The proposed waterflood project should result in the recovery of otherwise unrecoverable oil, thereby preventing waste.
- (7) The applicant should take all steps necessary to ensure that the injected water enters only the proposed injection interval and is not permitted to escape to other formations or onto the surface from injection, production, or plugged and abandoned wells.
- (8) The injection of water into each of the wells shown on Exhibit "A" should be accomplished through internally plastic-lined tubing installed in a packer set within 100 feet of the uppermost injection perforation or casing shoe; the casing-tubing annulus should be filled with an inert fluid and a gauge or approved leak-detection device should be attached to the annulus in order to determine leakage in the casing, tubing or packer.
- (9) Prior to commencing injection operations into the wells shown on Exhibit "A", the casing in each well should be pressure tested throughout the interval from the surface down to the proposed packer setting depth, to assure the integrity of such casing.
- (10) The injection wells or pressurization system should be initially equipped with a pressure control device or acceptable substitute which will limit the surface injection pressure to no more than 1020 psi.
- (11) The applicant presented information regarding the proposed location of each of the proposed injection wells it intends to drill within the South Justis Unit Area.
- (12) The applicant testified that subsequent to the entry of this order, it may be necessary, due to surface considerations, to relocate newly drilled injection or production wells within the unit area.
- (13) The applicant requested an administrative procedure whereby the supervisor of the Division's Hobbs District Office may approve the relocation of any proposed injection or producing wells to orthodox or unorthodox locations within the unit area.





- (14) The supervisor of the Division's Hobbs District Office should be authorized to approve the relocation of any proposed injection and/or producing well to orthodox locations within the unit area.
- (15) The Division Director, pursuant to the provisions and requirements of Division Rule No. 104, should have the authority to approve the relocation of injection and/or producing wells within the unit area to unorthodox locations.
- (16) The Division Director should have the authority to administratively authorize a pressure limitation in excess of the pressure limitation described in Finding No. (10) above upon a showing by the operator that such higher pressure will not result in the fracturing of the injection formation or confining strata.
- (17) The operator should give advance notification to the supervisor of the Hobbs District Office of the Division of the date and time of the installation of injection equipment and of the mechanical integrity pressure tests in order that the same may be witnessed.
- (18) The application should be approved and the project should be governed by the provisions of Rule Nos. 701 through 708 of the Oil Conservation Division Rules and Regulations.
- (19) At the time of the hearing, the applicant requested that the subject waterflood project be certified by the Division as a qualified "Enhanced Oil Recovery Project" pursuant to the "Enhanced Oil Recovery Act" (Laws 1992, Chapter 38, Sections 1 through 5).
- (20) The evidence presented indicates that the subject waterflood project meets all the criteria for certification.
- (21) The applicant proposes to phase the institution of the waterflood project within two distinct areas of the South Justis Unit Area. Phase I is to be implemented approximately mid-1993 and Phase II should be implemented by the first quarter of 1994.
- (22) The certified "project area" should initially comprise the area approved for statutory unitization by Division Order No. R-9746, and described as follows, provided however, the Phase I and Phase II areas within the project may be independently certified by the Division to the New Mexico Taxation and Revenue Department.

#### **TOWNSHIP 25 SOUTH, RANGE 37 EAST, NMPM**

Section 11:

N/2, SE/4, E/2 SW/4

Section 12:

W/2, W/2 SE/4

Section 13:

All

Section 14:

E/2, E/2 W/2

Section 23:

E/2, E/2 NW/4, NE/4 SW/4

Sections 24 and 25:

Section 26:

NE/4, N/2 SE/4, SE/4 SE/4

Section 35:

E/2 NE/4

Section 36:

All

#### TOWNSHIP 25 SOUTH, RANGE 38 EAST, NMPM

Section 19:

W/2 W/2

Section 30:

W/2 W/2

Section 31:

W/2 W/2

#### TOWNSHIP 26 SOUTH, RANGE 37 EAST, NMPM

Section 1:

N/2 NE/4

- (23) To be eligible for the EOR credit, the operator should advise the Division when water injection commences into Phase I and Phase II of the project and at such time(s), request the Division certify Phase I and II to the New Mexico Taxation and Revenue Department.
- (24) The Phase I and II areas within the project and/or the producing wells within such areas eligible for the recovered oil tax rate may be contracted and reduced dependent upon the evidence presented by the applicant in its demonstration of the occurrence of a positive production response.

#### IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT:

(1) The applicant, ARCO Oil and Gas Company, is hereby authorized to institute a waterflood project in its South Justis Unit Area (described in Finding No. (22) above), by the injection of water into the Blinebry, Tubb and Drinkard formations, Justis Blinebry-Tubb-Drinkard Pool, through the gross perforated and/or open hole interval from approximately 5,100 feet to a depth of 6,100 feet in ninety-eight (98) existing or newly drilled injection wells as shown on Exhibit "A" attached hereto.





- (2) The applicant shall take all steps necessary to ensure that the injected water enters only the proposed injection interval and is not permitted to escape to other formations or onto the surface from injection, production, or plugged and abandoned wells.
- (3) Injection into the wells shown on Exhibit "A" shall be accomplished through plastic-lined tubing installed in a packer set approximately within 100 feet of the uppermost injection perforation or casing shoe; the casing-tubing annulus in each well shall be filled with an inert fluid and equipped with an approved pressure gauge or attention-attracting leak detection device.
- (4) The injection wells or pressurization system shall be equipped with a pressure control device or acceptable substitute which will limit the surface injection pressure to no more than 1020 psi.
- (5) The Division Director shall have the authority to administratively authorize a pressure limitation in excess of the above upon a showing by the operator that such higher pressure will not result in the fracturing of the injection formation or confining strata.
- (6) Prior to commencing injection operations into the wells shown on Exhibit "A", the casing in each well shall be pressure-tested throughout the interval from the surface down to the proposed packer setting depth, to assure the integrity of such casing.
- (7) The operator shall give advance notification to the supervisor of the Hobbs District Office of the Division of the date and time of the installation of injection equipment and of the mechanical integrity pressure tests in order that the same may be witnessed.
- (8) The applicant shall immediately notify the supervisor of the Hobbs District Office of the Division of the failure of the tubing, casing or packer in any of the injection wells shown on Exhibit "A", the leakage of water or oil from or around any producing well, or the leakage of water or oil from any plugged and abandoned well within the project area, and shall take such steps as may be timely and necessary to correct such failure or leakage.
- (9) The supervisor of the Division's Hobbs District Office shall be authorized to approve the relocation of any proposed injection and/or producing well to orthodox locations within the unit area.

- (10) The Division Director, pursuant to the provisions and requirements of Division Rule No. 104, shall have the authority to approve the relocation of injection and/or producing wells within the unit area to unorthodox locations.
- (11) The subject waterflood project is hereby designated the South Justis Unit Waterflood Project, and the applicant shall conduct injection operations in accordance with Division Rule Nos. 701 through 708 and shall submit monthly progress reports in accordance with Division Rule Nos. 706 and 1115.
- (12) The subject waterflood is hereby qualified as an "Enhanced Oil Recovery Project" pursuant to the "Enhanced Oil Recovery Act" (Laws 1992, Chapter 38, Sections 1 through 5).
- (13) The certified "project area" shall initially comprise the area approved for statutory unitization by Division Order No. R-9746, and described as follows, provided however, the Phase I and Phase II areas within the project may be independently certified by the Division to the New Mexico Taxation and Revenue Department.

#### TOWNSHIP 25 SOUTH, RANGE 37 EAST, NMPM

Section 11: N/2, SE/4, E/2 SW/4

Section 12: W/2, W/2 SE/4

Section 13: All

Section 14: E/2, E/2 W/2

Section 23: E/2, E/2 NW/4, NE/4 SW/4

Sections 24 and 25: All

Section 26: NE/4, N/2 SE/4, SE/4 SE/4

Section 35: E/2 NE/4

Section 36: All

#### TOWNSHIP 25 SOUTH, RANGE 38 EAST, NMPM

Section 19: W/2 W/2 Section 30: W/2 W/2 Section 31: W/2 W/2

#### TOWNSHIP 26 SOUTH, RANGE 37 EAST, NMPM

Section 1: N/2 NE/4

- (14) To be eligible for the EOR credit, the operator shall advise the Division when water injection commences into Phase I and Phase II of the project and at such time(s), request the Division certify Phase I and II to the New Mexico Taxation and Revenue Department.
- (15) The Phase I and II areas within the project and/or the producing wells within such areas eligible for the recovered oil tax rate may be contracted and reduced dependent upon the evidence presented by the applicant in its demonstration of the occurrence of a positive production response.
- (16) Jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of such further orders as the Division may deem necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove designated.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

WILLIAM J. LeMAY

Director

SEAL

Well Name	Location	Unit	S-T-R
SJU Tract B #110	990' FNL & 1650' FWL	C	11-25S-37E
SJU Tract B #140	990' FSL & 2310' FWL	N	11-25S-37E
SJU Tract B #150	330' FNL & 2310' FWL	С	14-25S-37E
SJU Tract C #120	1500' FNL & 1550' FEL	G	11-25-37E
SJU Tract C #130	2500' FSL & 1650' FEL	<b>J</b>	11-25S-37E
SJU Tract C #140	1200' FSL & 1450' FEL	0	11-25S-37E
SJU Tract C #150	200' FNL & 1450' FEL	В	14-25S-37E
SJU Tract C #160	1500' FNL & 2250' FEL	G	14-25S-37E
SJU Tract C #170	2450' FSL & 2250' FEL	J	14-25S-37E
SJU Tract C #180	1000' FSL & 2350' FEL	0	14-25S-37E
SJU Tract C #190	100' FNL & 2350' FEL	В	23-25S-37E
SJU Tract C #200	1200' FNL & 2350' FEL	G	23-25S-37E
SJU Tract C #202	2500' FNL & 2350' FEL	G	23-25S-37E
SJU Tract D #120	1500' FNL & 50' FEL	H_	11-25S-37E
SJU Tract D #130	2600' FSL & 330' FEL	I	11-25S-37E
SJU Tract D #140	1300' FSL & 330' FEL	P	11-25S-37E
SJU Tract D #150	100' FNL & 100' FEL	A	14-25S-37E
SJU Tract D #160	1700' FNL & 1100' FEL	Н	14-25S-37E
SIU Tract D #170	2250' FSL & 1050' FFL	L	14-25S-37E

Well Name	Location	Unit	S-T-R
SJU Tract D #180	1050' FSL & 1050' FEL	P	14-25S-37E
SJU Tract D #190	200' FNL & 1100' FEL	Α	23-25S-37E
SJU Tract D #200	1450' FNL & 1000' FEL	Н	23-25S-37E
SJU Tract D #210	2500' FSL & 900' FEL	I	23-25S-37E
SJU Tract D #212	1400' FSL & 1050' FEL	I	23-25S-37E
SJU Tract D #220	200' FSL & 1150' FEL	P	23-25S-37E
SJU Tract D #230	1150' FNL & 950' FEL	Α	26-25S-37E
SJU Tract D #240	2200' FNL & 1000' FEL	Н	26-25S-37E
SJU Tract E #130	2500' FSL & 1200' FWL	L	12-25S-37E
SJU Tract E #132	1300' FSL & 1150' FWL	L	12-25S-37E
SJU Tract E #150	200' FNL & 1200' FWL	D	13-25S-37E
SJU Tract E #160	1500' FNL & 100' FWL	Е	13-25S-37E
SJU Tract E #162	1650' FNL & 1150' FWL	E	13-25S-37E
SJU Tract E #170	2300' FSL & 230' FWL	L	13-25S-37E
SJU Tract E #180	1050' FSL & 400' FWL	M	13-25S-37E
SJU Tract E #190	200' FNL & 250' FWL	D	24-25S-37E
SJU Tract E #192	1350' FNL & 200' FWL	D	24-25S-37E
SJU Tract E #200	2500' FNL & 1250' FWL	Е	25-25S-37E
SIU Tract F. #210	2500' FSL & 150' FWL	Ţ	24-25S-37E

Well Name	Location	Unit	S-T-R
SJU Tract E #212	1350' FSL & 250' FWL	L	24-25S-37E
SJU Tract E #220	10' FSL & 300' FWL	М	24-25S-37E
SJU Tract E #222	1300' FSL & 1250' FWL	M	24-25S-37E
SJU Tract E #230	1100' FNL & 250' FWL	D	25-25S-37E
SJU Tract E #240	2250' FNL & 300' FWL	E	25-25S-37E
SJU Tract E #250	1700' FSL & 300' FWL	L	25-25S-37E
SJU Tract E #260	250' FSL & 230' FWL	M	25-25S-37E
SJU Tract E #270	1100' FNL & 300' FWL	D	36-25S-37E
SJU Tract F #120	1450' FNL & 1350' FWL	F	12-25S-37E
SJU Tract F #150	100' FNL & 2420' FWL	C	13-25S-37E
SJU Tract F #160	1650' FNL & 2500' FWL	F	13-25S-37E
SJU Tract F #170	2150' FSL & 1400' FWL	K	13-25S-37E
SJU Tract F #180	1150' FSL & 1480' FWL	N	13-25S-37E
SJU Tract F #182	1150' FSL & 2550' FWL	N	13-25S-37E
SJU Tract F #190	10' FNL & 1450' FWL	С	24-25S-37E
SJU Tract F #192	1200' FNL & 1450' FWL	С	24-25S-37E
SJU Tract F #194	1200' FNL & 2480' FWL	С	24-25S-37E
SJU Tract F #200	2350' FNL & 2350' FWL	F	24-25S-37E
SIU Tract F #210	1350' FSL & 2400' FWI.	К	24-25S-37E

Well Name	Location	Unit	S-T-R
SJU Tract F #220	200' FSL & 1350' FWL	N	24-25S-37E
SJU Tract F #230	990' FNL & 1650' FWL	С	25-25S-37E
SJU Tract F #240	2500' FNL & 1500' FWL	F	25-25S-37E
SJU Tract F #250	1650' FSL & 1650' FWL	K	25-25S-37E
SJU Tract F #260	100' FSL & 1500' FWL	N	25-25S-37E
SJU Tract F #270	1280' FNL & 1400' FWL	C	36-25S-37E
SJU Tract F #272	1300' FNL & 2600' FWL	С	36-25S-37E
SJU Tract F #280	2450' FNL & 1450' FWL	F	36-25S-37E
SJU Tract F #282	2550' FNL & 2580' FWL	F	36-25S-37E
SJU Tract F #290	1500' FSL & 1400' FWL	K	36-25S-37E
SJU Tract G #170	2250' FSL & 2550' FEL	J	13-25S-37E
SJU Tract G #172	2300' FSL & 1450' FEL	1	13-25S-37E
SJU Tract G #180	1150' FSL & 1450' FEL	O	13-25S-37E
SJU Tract G #182	50' FSL & 2600' FEL	O	13-25S-37E
SJU Tract G #184	50' FSL & 1450' FEL	0	13-25S-37E
SJU Tract G #190	1300' FNL & 1350' FEL	В	24-25S-37E
SJU Tract G #200	2630' FNL & 1450' FEL	G	24-25S-37E
SJU Tract G #210	1450' FSL & 1450' FEL	J	24-25S-37E
SIU Tract G #220	120' FSL & 2550' FEL	0	24-25S-37F

Well Name	Location	Unit	S-T-R
SJU Tract G #222	150' FSL & 1450' FEL	0	24-25S-37E
SJU Tract G #230	990' FNL & 2308' FEL	В	25-25S-37E
SJU Tract G #240	2250' FNL & 2450' FEL	G	25-25S-37E
SJU Tract G #250	1500' FSL & 2310' FEL	J	25-25S-37E
SJU Tract G #260	330' FSL & 2350' FEL	0	25-25S-37E
SJU Tract G #262	150' FSL & 1350' FEL	0	25-25S-37E
SJU Tract G #270	1100' FNL & 1350' FEL	В	36-25S-37E
SJU Tract G #280	2500' FNL & 1350' FEL	G	36-25S-37E
SJU Tract G #290	1450' FSL & 2610' FEL	J	36-25S-37E
SJU Tract G #292	1500' FSL & 1350' FEL	2 - <b>J</b> ohn 200	36-25S-37E
SJU Tract H #200	2600' FNL 7 100' FEL	Н	24-25S-37E
SJU Tract H #210	1400' FSL & 330' FEL	I	24-25S-37E
SJU Tract H #220	330' FSL & 330' FEL	P	24-25S-37E
SJU Tract H #230	990' FNL & 990' FEL	Α	25-25S-37E
SJU Tract H #232	1100' FNL & 150' FEL	A	25-25S-37E
SJU Tract H #240	2310' FNL & 990' FEL	H	25-25S-37E
SJU Tract H #242	2310' FNL & 150' FEL	Н	25-25S-37E
SJU Tract H #250	1650' FSL & 330' FEL	I	25-25S-37E
SIU Tract H #260	330' FSL & 660' FEL	P	25-25S-37F

Well Name	Location	Unit	S-T-R
SJU Tract H # 270	1100' FNL & 150' FEL	Α	36-25S-37E
SJU Tract H #280	2500' FNL & 150' FEL	Н	36-25S-37E
SJU Tract I #260	330' FSL & 330' FEL	M	30-25S-38E

Lea County, New Mexico

6

A The Nage

#### STATE OF NEW MEXICO



#### ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

**DIL CONSERVATION DIVISION** 



BRUCE KING GOVERNOR

ANITA LOCKWOOD CABINET SECRETARY

November 4, 1992

POST OFFICE BOX 2088 STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504 1505) 827-5800

ARCO Oil and Gas Company c/o William F. Carr Campbell, Carr, Berge & Sheridan, P.A. P.O. Box 2208 Santa Fe, NM 87504-2208

RE: Administrative Amendment to Division Order No. R-9747

Dear Mr. Carr:

Reference is made to your letters dated October 28, 1992 requesting exceptions, pursuant to Division General Rule 104.F(1), for two unorthodox well locations, both previously approved by Division Order No. R-9747, issued in Case No. 10554 and dated October 23, 1992, and located in Section 24, Township 25 South, Range 37 East, NMPM, Justis Blinebry-Tubb-Drinkard Pool, South Justis Unit, Lea County, New Mexico.

Said Order No. R-9747 authorized ARCO Oil and Gas Company to institute its South Justis Unit Waterflood Project in portions of Townships 25 and 26 South, Range 37 and 38 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico by permitting the injection of water into 98 existing or newly drilled wells.

At this time, ARCO is seeking to change the proposed locations of two particular wells due to minor difficulties encountered when actually staking the locations.

By the authority granted me under the provisions of General Rule 104.F. the following unorthodox well locations are hereby approved. Further, Exhibit "A" of Order No. R-9747 shall be amended to reflect the following location changes:

Lease Name and Well No.	Corresponding South Justis Unit Tract Designation and Well No.	Corrected Footage Location	Unit Letter
Ida Wimberly Well No. 18	Tract E Well No. 212	1350' FSL - 330' FWL	L
Wimberly "WN" Well No. 14	Tract E Well No. 192	1450' FNL - 330' FWL	Е

202

See Also Onder No. 12-9747

## STATE OF NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

> CASE NO. 12153 ORDER NO. R-9747-A

APPLICATION OF ARCO PERMIAN FOR CERTIFICATION OF A POSITIVE PRODUCTION RESPONSE WITHIN THE SOUTH JUSTIS UNIT WATERFLOOD PROJECT, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

#### **ORDER OF THE DIVISION**

#### BY THE DIVISION:

This case came on for hearing at 8:15 a.m. on April 15, 1999 at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Michael E. Stogner.

NOW, on this day of December, 1999, the Division Director, having considered the testimony, the record and the recommendations of the Examiner,

#### FINDS THAT:

- (1) Due public notice has been given and the Division has jurisdiction of this case and its subject matter.
- (2) The applicant, ARCO Permian, seeks certification pursuant to Division Rule 30 of a positive production response within its South Justis Unit Waterflood Project Area, Lea County, New Mexico.
- (3) By Order No. R-9746 entered in Case No. 10533 on October 23, 1992, the Division, upon the application of ARCO Oil and Gas Company, approved the South Justis Unit Area comprising the following described 5360 acres, more or less, of state, federal, and fee lands in Lea County, New Mexico:

#### TOWNSHIP 25 SOUTH, RANGE 37 EAST, NMPM

Section 11:

N/2, E/2 SW/4, and SE/4

Section 12:

W/2 and W/2 SE/4

Section 13:

All

Section 14:

E/2 and E/2 W/2

Section 23:

E/2, E/2 NW/4, and NE/4 SW/4

Sections 24 and 25:

All

Section 26:

NE/4, N/2 SE/4, and SE/4 SE/4

Section 35:

E/2 NE/4

Section 36:

All

#### TOWNSHIP 25 SOUTH, RANGE 38 EAST, NMPM

Section 19:

W/2 W/2

Section 30:

W/2 W/2

Section 31:

W/2 W/2

#### TOWNSHIP 26 SOUTH, RANGE 37 EAST, NMPM

Section 1:

N/2 NE/4

- (4) By Order No. R-9747 issued in Case No. 10554 on October 23, 1992, the Division: (i) authorized ARCO Oil and Gas Company to institute a waterflood project into the newly created Justis Blinebry-Tubb-Drinkard Pool (see Division Order No. R-9745 issued in Case No. 10552 and dated October 23, 1992) within the above-described South Justis Unit Area; (ii) designated this waterflood the South Justis Unit Waterflood Project; and (iii) qualified the South Justis Unit Waterflood Project Area as an "Enhanced Oil Recovery ("EOR") Project," pursuant to the "Enhanced Oil Recovery Act" (Sections 7-29A-1 through 7-29A-5 NMSA 1978).
- (5) The South Justis Unit Waterflood Project's Phase I EOR Project Area was certified on July 26, 1993. No application for certification of a positive production response for the Phase I EOR Project Area was filed within five years of the date of this certification.
- (6) The South Justis Unit Waterflood Project Phase IIA EOR Project Area was certified on January 5, 1994. The Phase IIA EOR Project Area includes the following described area in Lea County, New Mexico:

### SOUTH JUSTIS UNIT WATERFLOOD PROJECT PHASE IIA EOR PROJECT AREA

#### TOWNSHIP 25 SOUTH, RANGE 37 EAST, NMPM

Section 11:

E/2 SW/4, W/2 SW/4, and SE/4 SE/4

Section 12: S/2 SW/4 and SW/4 SE/4

Section 13: NE/4, E/2 NE/4 NW/4, NE/4 SE/4 NW/4, N/2 NW/4

SE/4, and E/2 SE/4

Section 14: NE/4 NW/4 Section 24: E/2 NE/4

#### TOWNSHIP 25 SOUTH, RANGE 38 EAST, NMPM

Section 19: W/2 W/2

Section 30: W/2 NW/4 and SW/4 SW/4

Section 31: NW/4 NW/4

(7) The South Justis Unit Waterflood Project's Phase IIB and IIC EOR Project Areas were certified on May 1, 1995. The combined Phase IIB and IIC EOR Project Area in Lea County, New Mexico is described as follows:

### SOUTH JUSTIS UNIT WATERFLOOD PROJECT PHASE IIB AND IIC EOR PROJECT AREA

#### TOWNSHIP 25 SOUTH, RANGE 37 EAST, NMPM

Section 11: N/2 and NE/4 SE/4

Section 12: NW/4, N/2 SW/4 and NW/4 SE/4

Section 26: N/2 SE/4 and SE/4 SE/4

Section 35: E/2 NE/4

Section 36: S/2 N/2 and S/2

#### TOWNSHIP 25 SOUTH, RANGE 38 EAST, NMPM

Section 31: SW/4 NW/4 and W/2 SW/4

- (8) Evidence and testimony presented by the applicant showed that the water injection commenced within the Phase IIA EOR Project Area in May, 1994 through six initial injection wells and within the Phases IIB and IIC EOR Project Area in May, 1995 through 12 initial injection wells. From 1994 through 1995, two additional injection wells were added in the Phase IIA EOR Project Area and three additional injection wells were added in the Phase IIB and IIC EOR Project Area.
  - (9) As of February 1999, 7,073, 945 barrels of water had been injected into the

Phase IIA EOR Project Area and 9,042,078 barrels of water had been injected in the Phase IIB and IIC EOR Project Area.

- (10) The Phase IIA, IIB and IIC EOR Project Areas in the South Justis Unit Waterflood Project Area are fully developed with: (i) 22 producing wells, 8 injection wells, and 1 shut in well within the Phase IIA EOR Project Area; and (ii) 29 producing wells, 13 injection wells, and 3 shut in wells in the Phase IIB and IIC EOR Project Area.
- (11) The production data submitted as evidence in this case indicates that a positive production response occurred immediately after injection commenced within the Phase IIA EOR Project Area in May, 1994 and in the Phase IIB and IIC EOR Project Area in May, 1995.
- (12) A positive production response has occurred in the Phase IIA EOR Project Area and the Phase IIB and IIC EOR Project Area and the applications for certification of positive production responses for the Phase IIA, IIB, and IIC EOR Project Areas were timely filed with the Division on December 21, 1998, which was within the five-year time limit set by Division Rule 30.
- (13) The producing wells shown on Exhibit "A" attached hereto should be eligible for the reduced tax rate.
- (14) The operator of the South Justis Unit Waterflood Project should be required to notify the Division:
  - (A) of the change in status of any of the producing wells shown on Exhibit "A";
  - (B) in the event new producing wells are drilled within the Phase IIA, IIB, and IIC EOR Project Areas; and
  - (C) of changes in operations within the South Justis Unit Waterflood Project's Phase IIA, IIB, and IIC EOR Project Areas that may affect the certification and resulting reduced tax rate granted herein.
- (15) Pursuant to the provisions of Division Rule 30, the Division Director should notify the Secretary of the New Mexico Taxation and Revenue Department of the certification granted herein.

#### IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT:

- (1) Pursuant to Division Rule 30, the applications of ARCO Permian for certification of a positive production response within its South Justis Unit Waterflood Project Phase IIA, IIB, and IIC EOR Project Areas in Lea County, New Mexico are hereby approved.
- (2) Within the following described areas, all Justis Blinebry-Tubb-Drinkard producing oil wells, which currently number 31 within the Phase IIA EOR Project Area and 45 within the Phase IIB and IIC EOR Project Area, as shown on Exhibit "A" attached hereto, shall be eligible for the recovered oil tax rate:

### SOUTH JUSTIS UNIT WATERFLOOD PROJECT PHASE IIA EOR PROJECT AREA

#### TOWNSHIP 25 SOUTH, RANGE 37 EAST, NMPM

Section 11: E/2 SW/4, W/2 SW/4, and SE/4 SE/4

Section 12: S/2 SW/4 and SW/4 SE/4

Section 13: NE/4, E/2 NE/4 NW/4, NE/4 SE/4 NW/4, N/2 NW/4

SE/4, and E/2 SE/4

Section 14: NE/4 NW/4
Section 24: E/2 NE/4

#### TOWNSHIP 25 SOUTH, RANGE 38 EAST, NMPM

Section 19: W/2 W/2

Section 30: W/2 NW/4 and SW/4 SW/4

Section 31: NW/4 NW/4; and

### SOUTH JUSTIS UNIT WATERFLOOD PROJECT PHASE IIB AND IIC EOR PROJECT AREA

#### TOWNSHIP 25 SOUTH, RANGE 37 EAST, NMPM

Section 11: N/2 and NE/4 SE/4

Section 12: NW/4, N/2 SW/4 and NW/4 SE/4

Section 26: N/2 SE/4 and SE/4 SE/4

Section 35: E/2 NE/4

Section 36: S/2 N/2 and S/2

#### TOWNSHIP 25 SOUTH, RANGE 38 EAST. NMPM

Section 31: SW/4 NW/4 and W/2 SW/4

- (3) Pursuant to the provisions of Division Rule 30, the Division Director shall notify the Secretary of the New Mexico Taxation and Revenue Department of the certification granted herein.
- (4) The operator of the South Justis Unit Waterflood Project shall notify the Division:
  - (A) of the change in status of any of the producing wells shown on Exhibit "A";
  - (B) in the event new producing wells are drilled within the Phase IIA, IIB, and IIC EOR Project Areas; and
  - (C) of changes in operations within the South Justis Unit Waterflood Project's Phase IIA, IIB, and IIC EOR Project Areas that may affect the certification and reduced tax rate.
- (5) Jurisdiction of this case is retained for the entry of such further orders as the Division may deem necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove designated.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

LOKI WROTENBERY

Director

#### EXHIBIT A

#### CASE NO. 1215

#### DIVISION ORDER NO. R-9747-A

### SOUTH JUSTIS UNIT WATERFLOOD PROJECT AREA PHASE IIA, IIB, AND IIC ENHANCED OIL RECOVERY PROJECT AREAS

#### PHASE IIA EOR PROJECT AREA WELLS

Well Name	Location	API Number
B13	T-25-S, R-37-E, Sec. 11, 2160' FSL & 2310' FWL (K)	30-025-21078
B140	T-25-S, R-37-E, Sec. 11, 990' FSL & 2310' FWL (N)	30-025-21328
B150	T-25-S, R-37-E, Sec. 14, 330' FNL & 2310' FWL (C)	30-025-20848
C13	T-25-S, R-37-E, Sec.11, 2310' FSL & 2310' FEL (J)	30-025-20544
C130	T-25-S, R-37-E, Sec. 11, 2500' FSL & 1650' FEL (J)	30-025-32316
C131	T-25-S, R-37-E, Sec. 11, 1655' FSL & 2200' FEL (J)	30-025-32322
C14	T-25-S, R-37-E, Sec. 11, 660' FSL & 1980' FEL (O)	30-025-20391
C140	T-25-S, R-37-E, Sec. 11, 1200' FSL & 1450' FEL (O)	30-025-32317
D14	T-25-S, R-37-E, Sec. 11, 355' FSL & 990' FEL (P)	30-025-20303
E14	T-25-S, R-37-E, Sec. 12, 990' FSL & 330' FWL (M)	30-025-22061
F14	T-25-S, R-37-E, Sec. 12, 450' FSL & 2010' FWL (N)	30-025-32342
F150	T-24-S, R-37-E, Sec. 13, 200' FNL & 2420' FWL (C)	30-025-32351
F160	T-25-S, R-37-E, Sec. 13, 1650' FNL & 2500' FWL (F)	30-025-32312
: G14	T-25-S, R-37-E, Sec. 12, 430' FSL & 2310' FEL (O)	30-025-23838
G15	T-25-S, R-37-E, Sec. 13, 900' FNL & 2000' FEL (B)	30-025-32308
G16	T-25-S, R-37-E, Sec. 13, 2310' FNL & 1980' FEL (G)	30-025-11579
G172	T-25-S, R-37-E, Sec. 13, 2300' FSL & 1450' FEL (J)	30-025-32240
H15	T-25-S, R-37-E, Sec. 13, 990' FNL & 990' FEL (A)	30-025-25520
H16	T-25-S, R-37-E, Sec. 13, 2310' FNL & 990' FEL (H)	30-025-21461
H17	T-25-S, R-37-E, Sec. 13, 1650' FSL & 990' FEL (I)	30-025-11573
H18	T-25-S, R-37-E, Sec. 13, 660' FSL & 990' FEL (P)	30-025-11572
H19	T-25-S, R-37-E, Sec. 24, 675' FNL & 770' FEL (A)	30-025-32307
H20	T-25-S, R-37-E, Sec. 24, 1950' FNL & 650' FEL (H)	30-025-32306
I19	T-25-S, R-38-E, Sec. 19, 825' FNL & 330' FWL (D)	30-025-12419
I20	T-25-S, R-38-E, Sec. 19, 2310' FNL & 330" FWL (E)	30-025-12416
<b>I21</b>	T-25-S, R-38-E, Sec. 19, 2180' FSL & 330' FWL (L)	30-025-12422
I22	T-25-S, R-38-E, Sec. 19, 330' FSL & 330' FWL (M)	30-025-12408
<b>I23</b>	T-25-S, R-38-E, Sec. 30, 467' FNL & 467' FWL (D)	30-025-12437
I24	T-25-S, R-38-E, Sec. 30, 1650' FNL & 330' FWL (E)	30-025-12432
I260	T-25-S, R-38-E, Sec. 30, 330' FSL & 330' FWL (M)	30-025-12438
I27	T-25-S, R-38-E, Sec. 31, 330' FNL & 330' FWL (D)	30-025-12443

#### PHASE IIB AND IIC EOR PROJECT AREA WELLS

Well Name	Location	API Number
<del>293</del>	T-25-S, R-37-E, Sec. 36, 1500' FSL & 1400'FWL (K)	30-025-32638
296	T-25-S, R-37-E, Sec. 36, 2450'FNL & 1450' FWL (F)	30-02532636
297	T-25-S, R-37-E, Sec. 36, 1400' SFL & 1180' FEL (I)	30-025-32702
A11	T-25-S, R-37-E, Sec. 11, 330' FNL & 990' FWL (D)	30-025-20533
A12	T-25-S, R-37-E, Sec. 11, 1650' FNL & 990" FWL (E)	30-025-20995
B11	T-25-S, R-37-E, Sec. 11, 330' FNL & 2310' FWL (C)	30-025-20275
B110	T-25-S, R-37-E, Sec. 11, 900' FNL & 1650' FWL (C)	30-025-32321
B12	T-25-S, R-37-E, Sec. 11, 1650' FNL & 2310' FWL (F)	30-025-20547
C11	T-25-S, R-37-E, Sec. 11, 660' FNL & 2310' FEL (B)	30-025-20130
C12	T-25-S, R-37-E, Sec. 11, 2310' FNL & 2310' FEL (G)	30-025-11541
C120	T-25-S, R-37-E, Sec. 11, 1500' FNL & 1550' FEL (G)	30-025-32318
D11	T-25-S, R-37-E, Sec. 11, 990' FNL & 990' FEL (A)	30-025-21188
D12	T-25-S, R-37-E, Sec. 11, 2310' FNL & 990' FEL (H)	30-025-21058
D120	T-25-S, R-37-E, Sec. 11, 1500' FENL & 135' FEL (H)	30-025-32347
D13	T-25-S, R-37-E, Sec. 11, 1650' FSL & 990' FEL (I)	30-025-20994
D130	T-25-S, R-37-E, Sec. 11, 2580' FNL & 330' FEL (H)	30-025-32348
D140	T-25-S, R-37-E, Sec. 11, 1300'FSL & 260' FEL (P)	30-025-32349
D28	T-25-S, R-37-E, Sec. 35, 1650' FNL & 330' FEL (H)	30-025-20993
E11	T-25-S, R-37-E, Sec. 12, 660' FNL & 990' FWL (D)	30-025-24722
E12	T-25-S, R-37-E, Sec. 12, 1980' FNL & 990' FWL (E)	30-025-24686
E13	T-25-S, R-37-E, Sec. 12, 2310' FSL & 330' FWL (L)	30-025-22129
E130	T-25-S, R-37-E, Sec. 12, 2450' FSL & 1200' FWL (L)	30-025-32403
E132	T-25-S, R-37-E, Sec. 12, 1200' FSL & 1150' FWL (L)	30-025-32404
E29	T-25-S, R-37-E, Sec. 36, 2310' FSL & 990' FWL (L)	30-025-11921
F11	T-25-S, R-37-E, Sec. 12, 990' FNL & 1650' FWL (C)	30-025-24627
F12	T-25-S, R-37-E, Sec. 12, 2310' FNL & 1650' FWL (F)	30-025-24326
F120	T-25-S, R-37-E, Sec. 12, 1470' FNL & 1200' FWL (E)	30-025-32405
F13	T-25-S, R-37-E, Sec. 12, 1650' FSL & 1750' FWL (K)	30-025-23648
F28	T-25-S, R-37-E, Sec. 36, 1980' FNL & 1980' FWL (F)	30-025-11909
F282	T-25-S, R-37-E, Sec. 36, 2550' FNL & 2580' FWL (F)	30-025-32637
F29	T-25-S, R-37-E, Sec. 36, 1980' FSL & 1980' FWL (K)	30-025-11915
F30	T-25-S, R-37-E, Sec. 36, 990' FSL & 1980' FWL (N)	30-025-11920
G13	T-25-S, R-37-E, Sec. 12, 1750' FSL & 2310' FEL (J)	30-025-24168
G28	T-25-S, R-37-E, Sec. 36, 1980' FNL & 1980' FEL (G)	30-025-11901
G280	T-25-S, R-37-E, Sec. 36, 2500' FNL & 1350' FEL (G)	30-025-32343
G29	T-25-S, R-37-E, Sec. 36, 1980' FSL & 1980' FEL (J)	30-025-11916
G290	T-25-S, R-37-E, Sec. 36, 1450' FSL & 2610' FEL (J)	30-025-32344
G30	T-25-S, R-37-E, Sec. 36, 990' FSL & 1980' FEL (O)	30-025-11919
H28	T-25-S, R-37-E, Sec. 36, 1650' FNL & 660' FEL (H)	30-025-11908
H280	T-25-S, R-37-E, Sec. 36, 2590' FNL & 150' FEL (H)	30-025-32408
H29	T-25-S, R-37-E, Sec. 36, 2100' FSL & 660' FEL (I)	30-025-11917
H30	T-25-S, R-37-E, Sec. 36, 990' FSL & 660' FEL (P)	30-025-11918
128	T-25-S, R-38-E, Sec. 31, 1815' FNL & 330' FWL (E)	30-025-12445
129	T-25-S, R-38-E, Sec. 31, 1980' FSL & 330' FWL (L)	30-025-12444
130	T-25-S, R-38-E, Sec. 31, 660' FSL & 660' FWL (M)	30-025-12442